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NOTE

1.Indicate parts number and machine model when placing an order.
eg. Parts Number Parts Name Machine Model Cycle Quantity
5FG04120 FRONT COVER DF-75 60Hz 1

2.Service calls and freight will be charged separately.

3.Symbols in the "Parts Number" column.
« Parts with "@" indicates the service parts and the parts without "®" can not be supplied.

» Parts with "" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the assembly appearing immediately above them.
eg. Parts Number Parts Name Parts Number Parts Name
3AK27510 WIRE, MIDDLE TRAY +J0150900 CONTACTOR, 175161-1(AMP)
+J0250900 SOCKET, BHF-001T-0.8SS
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FIG. Q01 MOUNTING HARDWARE 5FEG




FIG. Q01 MOUNTING HARDWARE

Ref. _r Quantity
SP | \o. | Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V
1 5FG02010 [BASE,LATCH 1 1 1
2 5FG02020 |RETAINER A,RAIL 1 1 1
3 5FG02030 |RETAINER B,RAIL 1 1 1
4 5FG02040 | BRACKET,CASTER 4 4 4
® 5 5FG04280 [ FRONT COVER,SUPPORT 1 1 1
@ 6 5FG04290 | REAR COVER,SUPPORT 1 1 1
@ 7 5FG04300 |COVER,FOOT 1 1 1
® 8 5FG04310 [ COVER,SUPPORT PLATE 1 1 1
® 9 5FG04320 [FRONT COVER,ADJUSTING PLATE 1 1 1
® 10 5FG04330 [REAR COVER,ADJUSTING PLATE 1 1 1
@ 1 5FG04340 | CAP,SUPPORT PLATE 4 4 4
12 5FG02050 [ GUIDE ARAIL 1 1 1
13 5FG02060 | GUIDE B,RAIL 1 1 1
14 5C120620 |SLIDE CHOU 1 1 1
15 5C120700 [PULLEY MOUNT UNIT(KM) 1 1 1
16 5C120750 [ CASTER RAIL 2 2 2
17 5FG11680 | SPACER RAIL 2 2 2
18 5C120930 |SPRING,GROUNDING 1 1 1
19 5FG11690 [ASSY,STAND 1 1 1
20 5FG11700 | STAY,STAND 1 1 1
21 5FG11710 [ SUTAND BEES 1 1 1
22 5FG11720 [ SUTAND KABA 1 1 1
@ 23 5FG11410 |SD-BKT-F 1 1 1
24 5FG11730 | SUTANDBURAKETO(BAKU) 1 1 1
25 5FG11740 [ SUTAND 1 1 1
26 5FG11750 [ SUTAND, 1 1 1
27 5FG11760 |FUT 1 1 1
501 5FG13710 | SCREW MACH,TRUSS HEAD.M4X10 2 2 2
502 5C119790 |BIND(N)M4X6 13 13 13
503 59916200 [ WASHER,TOOTHED LOCK 1 1 1
505 5C120660 | SCREW,BIND M4X4 1 1 1
506 5C120030 | M4TP 8 8 8
507 5FG11860 [ SCREW M4X7 14 14 14
508 5FG12340 [ SCREW M4X8 8 8 8

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.

« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.
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FIG. Q10 EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC
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FIG. Q10 EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC 5FG
Ref. L Quantity Ref. L Quantity
SP | \o. | Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V SP | wo. | Part. No. Description T20v 1 230V | 220V
® 1 5FG04010 [ HANDLE A,JAM RELEASE 1 1 1 ® 41 5FG10170 |GEAR,48T/PULLEY,15T 1 1 1
@ 2 5FG04020 |REAR COVER 1 1 1 43 5FG11960 | SUPPORT,PANEL BAND,1 2 2 2
@ 3 5FG04030 | COVER,JAM FRAME 1 1 1 44 5FG11970 | TRAY 1 1 1
® 4 5FG04040 | COVER,JAM RELEASE 1 1 1 45 5FG11980 |TRAY 1 1 1
5 5FG13700 [CABLE,INTERFACE 1 1 1 46 5FG11990 [SHEET 1 1 1
6 5FG11770 |CLIP 2 2 2 47 5FG13720 | SPACER 2 2 2
@ 7 5FG04050 [ COVER,PUNCHLID 1 1 1 48 5FG13730 | SCREW,STEPPED 2 2 2
® 8 5FG10520 | SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1 49 5FG13740 [TRAY, 1 1 1
® 9 5FG04060 [UPPER GUIDE,PUNCH DUMMY 1 1 1 50 5FG04350 |TRAY,RIB 1 1 1
® 10 5FG04070 | GUIDE,PUNCH DUMMY 1 1 1 51 5FG13750 | TENSION 2 2 2
@ 1 5FG04080 |COVER,SIDE 1 1 1 501 5C119790 |BIND(N)M4X6 8 8 8
® 12 5FG11360 |LEVER,TRAY UP/DOWN EMPTY 1 1 1 502 5AH10870 [ SCREW,TAPPING,PAN HEAD,M4X10 8 8 8
13 5FG11780 |FIAG,PAPER SENSING REAR 1 1 1 503 5AH14100 [SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6 1 1 1
14 5FG11790 [ SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1 504 5FG13760 [ SCREW M4X6 1 1 1
15 5FG11800 |LATCH,UPPER PANEL 2 2 2 505 5C118090 | TAPPING M4X6 2 2 2
® 16 5FG04090 [UPPER COVER,SUB 1 1 1
® 17 5FG04100 [UPPER COVER 1 1 1
18 5FG11810 [ SPRING,TORSION 1 1 1
19 5FG11820 [ SPRING,TORSION 1 1 1
20 5FG11830 [HOLDER,ROLLER 1 1 1
® 21 5FG11430 [ROLLER,PAPER FEED 1 1 1
@ 22 5FG04110 |COVER,RETAINING 1 1 1
@ 23 5FG04120 |FRONT COVER 1 1 1
24 5FG11840 [ BAND PANEL 3 3 3
25 5FG11850 [ SUPPORT,PANEL BAND,2 2 2 2
@ 26 5FG04130 [ TRAYA,STACK 1 1 1
@ 27 5FG04140 [ TRAY B,STACK 1 1 1
28 5FG11860 | SCREW M4X7 3 3 3
29 5FG11870 |PLATE GROUNDING 1 1 1
@ 30 5FG04150 [ COVER A,BRIDGE 1 1 1
@ 31 5FG04160 | COVER B,BRIDGE 1 1 1
32 5FG11880 |FLAG BASE TRAY 1 1 1
® 33 5FG04170 [ TRAY,MAIN 1 1 1
@ 34 5FG04180 |ARM,STOPPER 1 1 1
35 5FG11890 [ SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1
36 5FG11900 | SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1
37 5FG11910 [CLIP,SHAFT 1 1 1
38 5FG11920 |CLIP,SHAFT 1 1 1
39 5FG11930 | GUIDO,DUMMY PUNCHER PAPER 1 1 1
40 5FG11940 |LABEL STAPLE REMOVING 1 1 1

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the

assembly appearing immediately above them.
« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.




FIG. Q11 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1
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FIG. Q11 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 5EG
Ref. L Quantity Ref. L Quantity
SP | \o. | Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V SP | wo. | Part. No. Description T20v 1 230V | 220V
® 1 5FG10060 | GEAR,24T/PULLEY,24T 1 1 1 41 5FG12420 |CABLE,SENSOR (1) 1 1 1
2 5FG12230 |LEVER STACK 1 1 1 42 5FG12430 |CABLE,FEED PADDLE MOTOR 1 1 1
® 3 5FG10010 | GEAR,16T/PULLEY,18T 1 1 1 43 5FG12440 |CABLE,DC MOTOR 1 1 1
4 5FG11860 | SCREW M4X7 14 | 14 | 14 44 5FG12450 | ARM,STOPPER 1 1 1
5 57306720 | SCREW STEPPED M3 1 1 1 45 5FG11890 |SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1
6 5FG12240 |HOLDER BELT REAR 1 1 1 ® 46 5C117320 | TIMING BELT50 1 1 1
7 5FG12250 |HOLDER BELT FRONT 1 1 1 47 5FG12480 | TRAY FRONT KUMI 1 1 1
8 5FG10490 | ROLLER,TENSIONER 2 2 2 48 5FG12490 | TRAY REAR KUMI 1 1 1
9 5FG12260 |SPRING TENSION 1 1 1 49 5FG13640 | SUPPORT,KARRU 2 2 2
® 10 5FG10660 |SPRING,TENSION 2 2 2 50 5FG13650 |SHEET 2 2 2
® 11 5FG10680 | SPRING,TENSION 2 2 2 51 5FG13770 |PAD 1 1 1
® 12 5FG10700 | SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1 52 5FG13780 |STOPPER,PAD 2 2 2
® 13 5FG10760 |PULLEY,18T/24T 1 1 1 501 5FG12460 |PIN,DOWEL 1 1 1
14 5FG12270 |LATCH1 1 1 1 502 5AH10870 | SCREW,TAPPING,PAN HEAD,M4X10 3 3 3
15 5FG12280 |LATCH(2) 1 1 1 502 5C117780 |BTIGHT 3 3 3
16 5FG12290 | CABLE STACK SENSOR 1 1 1 503 5FG12470 |PIN,DOWEL 2 2 2
17 5FG12300 |BUSHING 1 1 1
® 18 5FG10770 |PULLEY,18T 1 1 1
® 19 5FG10780 |BUSHING 1 1 1
20 5FG12310 | FLANGE 4 4 4
® 21 5FG11920 |CLIP,SHAFT 5 5 5
® 22 5FG10840 | BUSHING 2 2 2
23 5FG12330 |SPRING LEAF 2 2 2
® 24 5FG10180 |PULLEY,40T 1 1 1
® 25 5C111230 |PHOTOINTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
26 5FG12340 | SCREW M4X8 2 2 2
27 5FG12350 |PLATE PAPER FEED TENSIONER 1 1 1 1
O) 28 5FG11770 |CLIP 4 4 4
29 5FG12360 | CAP MOTOR 4 4 4
30 5FG12370 | ROLLER RAIL 1 1 1
31 5FG12380 | GUIDO STOPPER 1 1 1
32 5FG12390 |LINK,1 2 2 2
33 5FG12400 |LINK,2 2 2 2
® 34 5FG10820 |SPRING,TENSION 2 2 2
® 35 5FG11280 |MOTOR,STEPPING 1 1 1
36 5FG12410 | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6 3 3 3
O) 37 5FG10390 | PULLEY,18T 2 2 2
® 38 5FG11140 |BELT,TIMING 2 2 2
® 39 5FG11120 |BELT,TIMING 1 1 1
® 40 5FG11110 |BELT,TIMING 1 1 1

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.

« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.




FIG. Q12 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 5FG
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FIG. Q12 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 5FG
Ref. L Quantity Ref. L Quantity
SP | \o. | Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V SP | wo. | Part. No. Description T20v 1 230V | 220V
® 1 5FG11370 [COVER,STOPPER 1 1 1 43 5FG13820 [ TENSION 1 1 1
2 5FG12340 [ SCREW M4X8 2 2 2 44 5FG13830 |LEVER, 1 1 1
3 5FG11860 | SCREW M4X7 15 15 15 45 5FG13840 | GUIDE,PIN 1 1 1
4 5FG12000 |PLATE,STAPLER FRAME STOPPER 1 1 1 501 5AH10870 [ SCREW,TAPPING,PAN HEAD,M4X10 1 1 1
@ 5 5FG11770 [CLIP 5 5 5 502 5AH10890 |PIN,DOWEL 1 1 1
@ 6 5FG11050 [BUSHING 2 2 2
@ 7 5C111230 |PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 5 5 5
8 5FG12010 | COVER BLANKING 1 1 1
9 5FG12020 [ROLLER FRAME TRAY 2 2 2
10 5FG12030 | GUIDE PAPER LOWER 1 1 1
@ 11 5FG11190 |FLAG,SENSOR 1 1 1
® 12 5FG10690 | SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1
13 5FG12040 [CABLE SENSOR 1 1 1
14 5FG10490 [ROLLER,TENSIONER 1 1 1
15 5FG12050 |PLATE PAPER FEED TENSIONER,2 1 1 1
17 5FG11240 [ MICROSWITCH 2 2 2
@ 18 5FG11090 [BELT,TIMING 1 1 1
@ 19 5FG11200 |FLAG,TOP SENSOR 1 1 1
@ 20 5FG11210 [LEVER,SWITCH 1 1 1
21 5FG12060 [HOLDER LEVER SUPPORT 1 1 1
22 5FG12070 | HOLDER,SENSOR/MICROSWITCH 1 1 1
23 5FG12080 | GEAR,24T 1 1 1
24 5FG12090 | GUIDE,PAPER WEIGHT,1 1 1 1
25 5FG12100 |PLATE,WEIGHT,1 1 1 1
26 5FG12110 |PLATE,WEIGHT,2 1 1 1
27 5FG12120 | GUIDE,PAPER WEIGHT,2 1 1 1
28 5FG12130 [PANEL,FRAME COVER 1 1 1
29 5FG12140 [SPRING,LEAF,GROUNDING 1 1 1
30 5FG12150 [CABLE,FRONT DOOR SENSOR 1 1 1
31 5FG12160 | CABLE,LEVER TRAY SENSOR 1 1 1
32 5FG12170 [CABLE SENSOR (2) 1 1 1
33 5FG12180 [CABLE,SENSOR,3 1 1 1
34 5FG12190 [SPRING TENSION 1 1 1
35 5FG12200 | CABLE,JOG MOTOR 1 1 1
36 5FG12210 [ CABLE,SWITCH 1 1 1
37 5FG12220 [ CABLE,BIND CLUTCH 1 1 1
® 38 5FG11480 [ROLLER,PAPER FEED 1 1 1
40 5FG13790 [ SENSOR 1 1 1
41 5FG13800 |HOLDER,JOINT,SW 1 1 1
42 5FG13810 |LEAF,GROUNDING 1 1 1

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.

« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.




FIG. Q20 STACK MOTOR DRIVER ASSEMBLY 5FEG
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FIG. Q20 STACK MOTOR DRIVER ASSEMBLY

Ref. _r Quantity

SP | \o. | Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V
5FG13520 [ STACK MOTOR DRIVERASSEMBLY 1 1 1
@ 1 *5FG10020 | GEAR,16T/40T 1 1 1
@ 2 *5FG10030 | GEAR,16T/45T 1 1 1
® 3 *5FG10040 | GEAR,16T/45T 1 1 1
® 4 *5FG10050 |PULLEY,56T 1 1 1
5 *5FG12500 | CABLE,SHIFT MOTOR 1 1 1
@ 6 *5FG11310 [MOTOR,DC24V 1 1 1
7 *5FG11860 | SCREW M4X7 3 3 3
8 *5FG12410 | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6 2 2 2
® 9 *5FG11770 | CLIP 5 5 5
@ 10 *5FG11050 [BUSHING 2 2 2
® 1 +*5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 2 2 2
® 12 *5FG12510 |BELT,TIMING 1 1 1
13 *5FG12520 | FIAG,CLOCK SENSOR 1 1 1
@ 501 *5AH10890 |PIN,DOWEL 2 2 2
® 502 *5FG12460 |PIN,DOWEL 1 1 1

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the

assembly appearing immediately above them.
« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.
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FIG. Q22 DRIVE ASSEMBLY

Ref. _r Quantity
SP | \o. | Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V
5FG13530 |DRIVE ASSEMBLY 1 1 1
® 1 | *5FG10250 | GEAR,58T 1 1 1
® 2 | +5FG10260 | GEAR,23T 2 2 2
® 3 | +5FG10270 | GEAR,17T/65T 1 1 1
@® 4 | +5FG10280 |GEAR,15T/54T 1 1 1
® 5 | +5FG10290 | GEAR,17T/29T 1 1 1
® 6 | *5FG10300 | GEAR,20T 1 1 1
® 7 | +5FG10310 |PULLEY,45T 1 1 1
® 8 | *5FG10360 | GEAR,82T 1 1 1
® 9 | +5FG12530 | CLIP,SHAFT 1 1 1
® 10 | *5FG11920 | CLIP,SHAFT 1 1 1
® 11 | *5FG10840 | BUSHING 1 1 1
@® 12 | *5FG10850 | BUSHING 1 1 1
13 | +5FG11860 | SCREW M4X7 1 1 1
® 14 | +5FG11040 | BEARING,BALL 1 1 1
® 15 | *5FG11130 |BELT,TIMING 1 1 1
® 16 | *5FG10240 | GEAR,29T 1 1 1
17 | +5FG12540 | SCREW,M4X6 1 1 1
® 18 | *5FG10320 | FLAG,CLOCK SENSOR 1 1 1
® 19 | *5FG11320 |MOTOR,DC24V 1 1 1
® 20 | +5FG11350 |PHOTO-INTERRUPTER 1 1 1
® 21 | +5FG10640 | SPRING,COMPRESSION 1 1 1
22 | +5FG12550 |CABLE,STEPLER 1 1 1
23 | +5FG12560 | SCREW,STEPPED,M4 1 1 1
@ | 501 | +5FG12460 |PIN,DOWEL 1 1 1
@ | 502 | *5FG12570 |PIN,DOWEL 1 1 1
@ | 503 | *5AH10890 |PIN,DOWEL 1 1 1

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.

« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.
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FIG. Q24 BUNDLE SUPPORT COVER ASSEMBLY
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FIG. Q24 BUNDLE SUPPORT COVER ASSEMBLY

Ref. _r Quantity

SP | \o. | Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V
5FG13540 | BUNDLE SUPPORT COVER ASSEMBLY 1 1 1
1 *5FG12040 | CABLE SENSOR 1 1 1
2 *5FG11860 | SCREW M4X7 2 2 2
® 3 *5FG10670 | SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1
@® 4 *5FG10710 | SPRING,COMPRESSION 1 1 1
@® 5 *5FG10490 | ROLLER,TENSIONER 1 1 1
6 *5FG11770 | CLIP 1 1 1
7 *5FG12580 | SHAFT,SUPPORT 1 1 1
® 8 | *5FG10190 | GEAR,20T/28T 1 1 1
9 *5FG12590 | FIAG,PAPER SENSOR 1 1 1
@® 10 *5FG10330 | GEAR,5T 1 1 1
® 11 *5FG12600 | BUSHING 1 1 1
@® 12 *5FG10720 | SPRING,TORSION 1 1 1
@® 13 *5FG10730 | SPRING,TORSION 1 1 1
@® 14 *5FG10740 | SPRING,TORSION 1 1 1
15 *5FG12010 | COVER BLANKING 1 1 1
@® 16 *5FG11230 | FLAG,BUNDLE ROLLER 1 1 1
17 *5FG12620 | SUPPORT,PAPER 1 1 1
18 *5FG12630 | HOLDER,PAPER SUPPORT 1 1 1
19 *5FG13850 | TENSION,HOLDERGEAR 1 1 1

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the

assembly appearing immediately above them.
« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.
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FIG. Q30

DISPOSE ASSEMBLY
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FIG. Q30 DISPOSE ASSEMBLY 5FEG
Ref. L Quantity Ref. L Quantity
SP | \o. | Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V SP | wo. | Part. No. Description T20v 1 230V | 220V
5FG13550 |DISPOSE ASSEMBLY 1 1 1 40 *5FG12750 | RACK,ADJUSTMENT,REAR 1 1 1
@ 1 *5FG10580 [ SPRING TENSION 1 1 1 @® 41 *5FG04250 | REAR COVER,SIDE REGISTRATION 1 1 1
2 *5FG12040 [ CABLE SENSOR 1 1 1 42 *5FG12760 |HOLDER,MICROSWITCH 1 1 1
3 *5FG11860 | SCREW M4X7 18 18 18 43 *5FG12770 | COVER,MICROSWITCH 1 1 1
® 4 *5FG11070 |BELT,TIMING 2 2 2 @® 44 *5FG11240 [ MICROSWITCH 2 2 2
@ 5 *5FG11160 |LEVER,BELT SENSOR 1 1 1 45 *5FG13860 |DEFLECTOR,WEIGHTR 1 1 1
@ 6 *5FG10530 |BELT,TIMING 2 2 2 46 *5FG13870 | DEFLECTOR,WEIGHT,F 1 1 1
® 7 *5FG10600 | SPRING,TORSION 1 1 1 47 *5FG13880 | SHEET,DW,F 1 1 1
8 *5FG12640 |COVER,DISPOSE 1 1 1 48 *5FG13690 SHEET,DW,R 1 1 1
9 *5FG12650 |DEFLECTOR,WEIGHT 1 1 1 49 *5FG13890 | SHEET DISPOSE, TRAY 1 1 1
10 *5FG12660 | CABLE, TRAY 1 1 1 50 *5FG13900 | SHEET SEIGO 1 1 1
® 1 *5FG11300 |MOTOR,STEPPING 2 2 2 51 *5FG13910 |SHEET,DWM 2 2 2
12 *5FG12410 | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6 6 6 6 52 *5FG13920 | WEIGHT,PAPER,SENSOR 1 1 1
13 *5FG12670 | GUIDE, TRAY,FRONT 1 1 1 53 *5FG13660 | COVER,PAPER,GUIDE 1 1 1
@ 14 +*5C111230 | PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 5 5 5 54 *5FG13930 | WEIGHTLIB 1 1 1
® 15 *5FG10090 | GEAR,30T 1 1 1 55 *5FG13940 |HOLDER,MICROSWITCH,F 1 1 1
® 16 *5FG11380 [ COVER,DISPOSE,SUB 1 1 1 56 *5FG13950 |HOLDER,MICROSWITCH,R 1 1 1
@ 17 *5FG10480 |PULLEY,22T 1 1 1 501 *5AH10870 | SCREW,TAPPING,PAN HEAD,M4X10 2 2 2
@ 18 *5FG11470 [ROLLER,BUNDLE,LOWER 2 2 2 502 *5AH10890 |PIN,DOWEL 3 3 3
® 19 *5FG11920 |CLIP,SHAFT 5 5 5 503 +59904480 | PIN,DOWEL 2 2 2
@ | 20 | +5FG10840 |BUSHING 2 2 2
@ 21 *5FG10880 | SPRING,COMPRESSION 1 1 1
22 *5FG12680 | FLANGE 2 2 2
23 *5FG12690 | SUPPORT,SENSOR FLAG 1 1 1
® 24 *5FG11170 |FLAG,SENSOR 1 1 1
@ 25 *5FG10620 | SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1
26 *5FG12700 | CABLE,EJECT MOTOR 1 1 1
® 27 *5FG10110 |PULLEY,22T 2 2 2
28 *5FG12710 | GUIDE, TRAY,REAR 1 1 1
29 *5FG11770 | CLIP 2 2 2
@ 30 *5FG11050 [ BUSHING 2 2 2
31 *5FG12720 | SPRING,LEAT 2 2 2
32 *5FG13560 | GUIDE,PAPER FEED,FRONT 1 1 1
@ 33 *5FG11230 |FLAG,BUNDLE ROLLER 1 1 1
@ 34 *5FG11290 [ MOTOR,STEPPING 2 2 2
35 *5FG12730 | GUIDE,PAPER FEED,REAR 1 1 1
36 *5FG12740 | RACK,ADJUSTMENT,FRONT 1 1 1
@ 37 *5FG04230 [FRONT COVER A,SIDE REGISTRATION 1 1 1
@ 38 *5FG04240 [FRONT COVER B,SIDE REGISTRATION 1 1 1
® 39 *5FG10590 | SPRING,COMPRESSION 3 3 3

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the

assembly appearing immediately above them.
« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.
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5FG

FIG. Q32 PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY

NOTE : This assembly is included in the assembly shown in Figure Q30.
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FIG. Q32 PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY 5FEG
Ref. L Quantity Ref. L Quantity
SP | \o. | Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V SP | wo. | Part. No. Description T20v 1 230V | 220V
5FG13570 |PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY 1 1 1 42 *5FG12920 | FLANGE 1 1 1
1 *5FG12780 | FLANGE 1 1 1 43 *5FG13590 | GUIDE,PAPER,LOWER 1 1 1
@ 2 *5FG10140 |PULLEY,20T 1 1 1 @® 44 *5FG10160 | GEAR,14T 2 2 2
3 *5FG12790 | GUIDE,PAPER AUXILIARY 1 1 1 @ 45 *5FG10150 |GEAR,14T 2 2 2
® 4 *5FG10520 | SPRING,TENSION 2 2 2 46 *5FG12930 |HOLDER,ROLLER,FRONT 1 1 1 1
@ 5 *5FG10610 [ SPRING,TENSION 2 2 2 47 *5FG12940 [HOLDER,ROLLER,FRONT 2 1 1 1
@ 6 *5FG10790 | CLAW,FRONT 1 1 1 @® 48 *5FG11460 |ROLLER,BUNDLE,UPPER 2 2 2
® 7 *5FG10800 |CLAW,REAR 1 1 1 49 *5FG13600 | GUIDE,SAFTY,FRONT 2 1 1 1
8 *5FG11860 | SCREW M4X7 4 4 4 50 *5FG14840 |HOLDER,ROLLER,REAR 1 1 1 1
® 9 *5FG11770 | CLIP 12 12 12 51 *5FG14850 |HOLDER,ROLLER,REAR 2 1 1 1
@ 10 *5FG10070 |PULLEY,40T 1 1 1 52 *5FG12950 | GUIDE,SAFTY,FRONT 1 1 1 1
® 1 *5FG10080 |PULLEY,18T/29T 1 1 1 53 *5FG13670 |HOLDER,PADDLE,1 1 1 1
® 12 *5FG10100 |GEAR,20T/PULLEY,32T 1 1 1 54 *5FG13580 |PADDLE,1 4 4 4
13 *5FG12800 | FLANGE 2 2 2 55 *5FG13960 | JUMP,GUIDE 4 4 4
@ 14 *5FG10120 | GEAR,20T 1 1 1 56 *5FG13970 |PADDLE(2) 3 3 3
® 15 *5FG10130 |GEAR,30T/PULLEY,20T 1 1 1 57 *5FG13980 |HOLDER PADDLE(2) 6 6 6
® 16 *5FG11180 |FLAG,SENSOR 1 1 1 58 *5FG13990 |GUIDO RIBU 4 4 4
@ 17 *5FG10340 |CAM 2 2 2 59 *5FG14000 | ARM,LINK 1 1 1
18 *5FG12810 | ARM,LINK(1) 1 1 1 @ | 501 *5AH10890 |PIN,DOWEL 21 21 21
19 *5FG12820 | SUPPORT,PADDLE SHAFT 1 1 1 502 *5AH10870 | SCREW,TAPPING,PAN HEAD,M4X10 2 2 2
20 | *5FG12830 | ARM,LINK(2) 2 2 2
21 *5FG12840 |ARM LINK (3) 2 2 2
@ 22 *5FG10380 |PULLEY,24T 1 1 1
23 *5FG12850 | ARM,LINK(4) 1 1 1
24 *5FG11010 | SPRING,COMPRESSION 1 1 1
25 *5FG12860 | FLANGE 1 1 1
26 *5FG12870 | GUIDE,SAFTY,REAR 1 1 1 1
@ | 27 | +5FG11050 |BUSHING 6 6 6
® 28 *5FG11230 |FLAG,BUNDLE ROLLER 2 2 2
@ 29 *5FG11060 |BELT,TIMING 1 1 1
@ 30 *5FG11100 |BELT,TIMING 1 1 1
31 *5FG12880 | GUIDE,PAPER OUTLET,UPPER 1 1 1
® 32 *5FG10750 |ELIMINATOR,STATIC CHARGE 1 1 1
33 *5FG12890 | GUIDE,SAFTY,REAR 2 1 1 1
@ 34 *5FG11520 [ROLLER,PAPER OUTLET 2 2 2
35 *5FG12900 |ROLLER,PAPER OUTLET 1 1 1
® 36 *5FG11620 |ROLLER,FEED 2 2 2
@ 37 *5FG11540 [ROLLER,PAPER OUTLET,1 2 2 2
@ 38 *5FG11550 [ROLLER,PAPER OUTLET,2 2 2 2
® 41 *5FG11220 | CAM,SENSOR FLAG 1 1 1

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.

« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.
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FIG. Q35 FOLD ASSEMBLY (1/3) 5FG
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FIG. Q35 FOLD ASSEMBLY (1/3) 5FEG
Ref. L Quantity Ref. L Quantity
SP No. Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V SP No. Part. No. Description T20v 1 230V | 220V
5FG13610 [FOLD ASSEMBLY 1 1 1 O] 42 *5FG11340 [CLUTCH,ELECTROMAGNETIC 1 1 1
1 *5FG12980 | GUIDE,SWING,FRONT 1 1 1 43 *5FG13100 | SCREW,STEPPED,M3 2 2 2
2 *5FG12990 | GUIDE,SWING REAR 1 1 1 44 *5FG11860 | SCREW M4X7 30 30 30
® 3 *5FG10200 [GEAR,8T 1 1 1 O] 45 *5FG11250 [LED PCB UNIT 1 1 1
® 4 *5FG10210 [CAM,FRONT 1 1 1 O] 46 *5FG13110 [ CLIP 12 12 12
® 5 *5FG10220 |CAM,REAR 1 1 1 ® 47 *5FG11040 | BEARING,BALL 4 4 4
® 6 *5FG10230 | CAM,SADDLE,FRONT 1 1 1 ® 48 *5FG11050 | BUSHING 5 5 5
® 7 *5FG10350 [PULLEY,36T 1 1 1 49 *5FG13120 [BELT,TIMING 1 1 1
8 *5FG13620 |FLANGE 1 1 1 50 *5FG13130 [ SPRING,LEAF 1 1 1
® 9 *5FG10370 | GEAR,16T 2 2 2 ® 51 *5FG13140 | CLIP,SHAFT 4 4 4
10 *5FG13000 | PIN,SADDLE,SLIDER 2 2 2 ® 52 *5FG11560 | ROLLER,FOLD 2 2 2
® 11 *5FG10400 [PULLEY,27T 1 1 1 O] 53 *5FG11570 [ROLLER,FOLD,SUB 4 4 4
® 12 *5FG10410 | GEAR,16T/41T 1 1 1 O] 54 *5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 2 2 2
® 13 *5FG10420 |GEAR,15T/38T 1 1 1 55 *5FG13150 | SPRING,LEAF 2 2 2
® 14 *5FG10430 | GEAR,24T 1 1 1 56 *5FG13160 | SPRING,LEAF 4 4 4
15 *5FG13010 [HOLDER,ROLLER 2 2 2 57 *5FG13170 |GUIDE,DELIVERY PAPER 1 1 1
® 16 *5FG10440 | GEAR,24T 1 1 1 58 *5FG13180 |PLATE,REINFORCEMENT 2 2 2
® 17 *5FG10450 | CAM,SADDLE REAR 1 1 1 59 *5FG13190 | ROLLER,FOLD 1 1 1
® 18 *5FG10460 | GEAR,24T 1 1 1 60 *5FG13200 |HOLDER,DELIVERY ROLLER 1 1 1
® 19 *5FG10470 [GEAR,16T 1 1 1 61 *5FG13210 [GUIDE,FOLD ROLLER,1 1 1 1
® 20 *5FG10500 | GEAR,16T/42T 1 1 1 62 *5FG13220 [HOLDER,GUIDE,FRONT 1 1 1 1
® 21 *5FG10510 | GEAR,21T 1 1 1 63 *5FG13230 |HOLDER,GUIDE REAR 1 1 1 1
® 22 *5FG11500 |ROLLER,FOLD 1 1 1 64 *5FG13240 | GUIDE,FOLD ROLLER,2 1 1 1
® 23 *5FG10540 [SPRING COMPRESSION 1 1 1 65 *5FG13250 [HOLDER,GUIDE,FRONT,2 1 1 1
® 24 *5FG10550 [SPRING TENSION 2 2 2 66 *5FG13260 [HOLDER,GUIDE,REAR,2 1 1 1
® 25 *5FG10560 | SPRING TENSION 2 2 2 67 *5FG13270 | GUIDE,PAPER,UPPER 1 1 1
® 26 *5FG10570 | SPRING TENSION 2 2 2 68 *5FG13280 | ROLLER,LINK 2 2 2
® 27 *5FG10630 [SPRING,TENSION 2 2 2 69 *5FG13290 |GUIDE,PAPER,LOWER 1 1 1
® 28 *5FG11510 [ROLLER 1 1 1 70 *5FG13300 [SPRING,LEAF,GROUNDING 1 1 1
29 *5FG13020 | PULLEY,27T 1 1 1 71 *5FG13310 | SHAFT,LINK 2 2 2
30 *5FG13030 |HOOK,SPRING 4 4 4 ® 72 *5FG11530 |ROLLER 2 2 2
31 *5FG13040 [WASHER 2 2 2 O] 73 *5FG10810 [SPRING,TENSION 2 2 2
32 *5FG13050 [BUSHING 2 2 2 O] 74 *5FG11420 [ROLLER,SADDLE 2 2 2
® 33 *5FG12530 | CLIP,SHAFT 8 8 8 75 *5FG13320 | PLATE,OPENER,FRONT 1 1 1
® 34 *5FG11920 | CLIP,SHAFT 9 9 9 76 *5FG13330 | PLATE,OPENER,REAR 1 1 1
35 *5FG13060 [ SCREW 1 1 1 7 *5FG13340 [LINK,COVER 2 2 2
36 *5FG10850 [BUSHING 8 8 8 501 *5FG13350 [ SCREW,MACH,TRUSS HEAD,M4X10 2 2 2
37 *5FG13070 |ROLLER,LINK 2 2 2 ® 502 *5AH14160 |PIN,DOWEL 2 2 2
® 38 *5FG11020 | GEAR,18T 1 1 1 ® 503 *5FG12460 | PIN,DOWEL 2 2 2
® 39 *5FG11030 [GEAR,17T 1 1 1 O] 504 *5FG12470 |PIN,DOWEL 4 4 4
40 *5FG13080 |GUIDE,PAPER DELIVERY,LOWER 1 1 1 O] 505 +5C114200 [ PARALLELPIN 2 2 2
41 *5FG13090 | CABLE,CONNECTING 1 1 1 ® 506 *5FG12570 | PIN,DOWEL 3 3 3

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.

« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.
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FIG. Q35 FOLD ASSEMBLY (2/3) 5FG
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FIG. Q35 FOLD ASSEMBLY (2/3) 5FEG
Ref. L Quantity Ref. L Quantity
SP | \o. | Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V SP | wo. | Part. No. Description T20v 1 230V | 220V
5FG13610 [FOLDASSEMBLY 1 1 1 ® 42 *5FG11340 |CLUTCH,ELECTROMAGNETIC 1 1 1
1 *5FG12980 | GUIDE,SWING,FRONT 1 1 1 43 *5FG13100 |SCREW,STEPPED,M3 2 2 2
2 *5FG12990 | GUIDE,SWING REAR 1 1 1 44 *5FG11860 | SCREW M4X7 30 30 30
@ 3 *5FG10200 | GEAR,8T 1 1 1 @ 45 *5FG11250 |LED PCB UNIT 1 1 1
® 4 *5FG10210 | CAM,FRONT 1 1 1 ® 46 *5FG13110 | CLIP 12 12 12
® 5 *5FG10220 | CAM,REAR 1 1 1 ® 47 *5FG11040 | BEARING,BALL 4 4 4
@ 6 *5FG10230 | CAM,SADDLE,FRONT 1 1 1 @ 48 *5FG11050 [BUSHING 5 5 5
@ 7 *5FG10350 |PULLEY,36T 1 1 1 49 *5FG13120 |BELT,TIMING 1 1 1
8 *5FG13620 | FLANGE 1 1 1 50 *5FG13130 |SPRING,LEAF 1 1 1
® 9 *5FG10370 | GEAR,16T 2 2 2 ® 51 *5FG13140 |CLIP,SHAFT 4 4 4
10 *5FG13000 |PIN,SADDLE,SLIDER 2 2 2 @ 52 *5FG11560 |ROLLER,FOLD 2 2 2
@ 11 *5FG10400 |PULLEY,27T 1 1 1 @ 53 *5FG11570 [ROLLER,FOLD,SUB 4 4 4
® 12 *5FG10410 | GEAR,16T/41T 1 1 1 ® 54 +*5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 2 2 2
® 13 *5FG10420 | GEAR,15T/38T 1 1 1 55 *5FG13150 |SPRING,LEAF 2 2 2
@ 14 *5FG10430 | GEAR,24T 1 1 1 56 *5FG13160 | SPRING,LEAF 4 4 4
15 *5FG13010 |HOLDER,ROLLER 2 2 2 57 *5FG13170 | GUIDE,DELIVERY PAPER 1 1 1
® 16 *5FG10440 | GEAR,24T 1 1 1 58 *5FG13180 |PLATE,REINFORCEMENT 2 2 2
® 17 *5FG10450 | CAM,SADDLE REAR 1 1 1 59 *5FG13190 [ROLLER,FOLD 1 1 1
@ 18 *5FG10460 | GEAR,24T 1 1 1 60 *5FG13200 [HOLDER,DELIVERY ROLLER 1 1 1
@ 19 *5FG10470 | GEAR,16T 1 1 1 61 *5FG13210 | GUIDE,FOLD ROLLER,1 1 1 1
® 20 *5FG10500 | GEAR,16T/42T 1 1 1 62 *5FG13220 |HOLDER,GUIDE,FRONT 1 1 1 1
® 21 *5FG10510 |GEAR,21T 1 1 1 63 *5FG13230 |HOLDER,GUIDE REAR 1 1 1 1
@ 22 *5FG11500 |ROLLER,FOLD 1 1 1 64 *5FG13240 | GUIDE,FOLD ROLLER,2 1 1 1
@ 23 *5FG10540 [ SPRING COMPRESSION 1 1 1 65 *5FG13250 |HOLDER,GUIDE,FRONT,2 1 1 1
® 24 *5FG10550 | SPRING TENSION 2 2 2 66 *5FG13260 |HOLDER,GUIDE,REAR,2 1 1 1
® 25 *5FG10560 | SPRING TENSION 2 2 2 67 *5FG13270 | GUIDE,PAPER,UPPER 1 1 1
@ 26 *5FG10570 [ SPRING TENSION 2 2 2 68 *5FG13280 |ROLLER,LINK 2 2 2
@ 27 *5FG10630 | SPRING,TENSION 2 2 2 69 *5FG13290 | GUIDE,PAPER,LOWER 1 1 1
® 28 *5FG11510 |ROLLER 1 1 1 70 *5FG13300 |SPRING,LEAF,GROUNDING 1 1 1
29 *5FG13020 |PULLEY,27T 1 1 1 71 *5FG13310 | SHAFTLINK 2 2 2
30 *5FG13030 [HOOK,SPRING 4 4 4 @ 72 *5FG11530 |ROLLER 2 2 2
31 *5FG13040 | WASHER 2 2 2 @ 73 *5FG10810 [ SPRING,TENSION 2 2 2
32 *5FG13050 [BUSHING 2 2 2 ® 74 *5FG11420 |ROLLER,SADDLE 2 2 2
® 33 *5FG12530 |CLIP,SHAFT 8 8 8 75 *5FG13320 |PLATE,OPENER,FRONT 1 1 1
@ 34 *5FG11920 |CLIP,SHAFT 9 9 9 76 *5FG13330 |PLATE,OPENER,REAR 1 1 1
35 *5FG13060 [ SCREW 1 1 1 77 *5FG13340 [LINK,COVER 2 2 2
36 *5FG10850 [ BUSHING 8 8 8 501 *5FG13350 | SCREW,MACH,TRUSS HEAD,M4X10 2 2 2
37 *5FG13070 | ROLLER,LINK 2 2 2 @® | 502 *5AH14160 |PIN,DOWEL 2 2 2
@ 38 *5FG11020 | GEAR,18T 1 1 1 @® | 503 *5FG12460 |PIN,DOWEL 2 2 2
@ 39 *5FG11030 | GEAR,17T 1 1 1 @® | 504 *5FG12470 |PIN,DOWEL 4 4 4
40 *5FG13080 | GUIDE,PAPER DELIVERY,LOWER 1 1 1 @® | 505 +5C114200 | PARALLEL PIN 2 2 2
41 *5FG13090 | CABLE,CONNECTING 1 1 1 @ | 506 *5FG12570 | PIN,DOWEL 3 3 3

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.

« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.
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FIG. Q35 FOLD ASSEMBLY (3/3) 5FG
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FIG. Q35 FOLD ASSEMBLY (3/3) 5FEG
Ref. L Quantity Ref. L Quantity
SP No. Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V SP No. Part. No. Description T20v 1 230V | 220V
5FG13610 |FOLD ASSEMBLY 1 1 1 ® 42 *5FG11340 | CLUTCH,ELECTROMAGNETIC 1 1 1
1 *5FG12980 [ GUIDE,SWING,FRONT 1 1 1 43 *5FG13100 [SCREW,STEPPED,M3 2 2 2
2 *5FG12990 [ GUIDE,SWING REAR 1 1 1 44 *5FG11860 | SCREW M4X7 30 30 30
® 3 *5FG10200 | GEAR,8T 1 1 1 ® 45 *5FG11250 |LED PCB UNIT 1 1 1
® 4 *5FG10210 | CAM,FRONT 1 1 1 ® 46 *5FG13110 | CLIP 12 12 12
® 5 *5FG10220 [ CAM,REAR 1 1 1 O] 47 *5FG11040 [BEARING,BALL 4 4 4
® 6 *5FG10230 [ CAM,SADDLE,FRONT 1 1 1 O] 48 *5FG11050 [BUSHING 5 5 5
® 7 *5FG10350 | PULLEY,36T 1 1 1 49 *5FG13120 |BELT, TIMING 1 1 1
8 *5FG13620 | FLANGE 1 1 1 50 *5FG13130 | SPRING,LEAF 1 1 1
® 9 *5FG10370 | GEAR,16T 2 2 2 O] 51 *5FG13140 |CLIP,SHAFT 4 4 4
10 *5FG13000 |PIN,SADDLE,SLIDER 2 2 2 O] 52 *5FG11560 |[ROLLER,FOLD 2 2 2
® 11 *5FG10400 | PULLEY,27T 1 1 1 ® 53 *5FG11570 |ROLLER,FOLD,SUB 4 4 4
® 12 *5FG10410 | GEAR,16T/41T 1 1 1 ® 54 *5C111230 | PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 2 2 2
® 13 *5FG10420 | GEAR,15T/38T 1 1 1 55 *5FG13150 [ SPRING,LEAF 2 2 2
® 14 *5FG10430 | GEAR,24T 1 1 1 56 *5FG13160 [ SPRING,LEAF 4 4 4
15 *5FG13010 |HOLDER,ROLLER 2 2 2 57 *5FG13170 | GUIDE,DELIVERY PAPER 1 1 1
® 16 *5FG10440 | GEAR,24T 1 1 1 58 *5FG13180 | PLATE,REINFORCEMENT 2 2 2
® 17 *5FG10450 [ CAM,SADDLE REAR 1 1 1 59 *5FG13190 [ROLLER,FOLD 1 1 1
® 18 *5FG10460 | GEAR,24T 1 1 1 60 *5FG13200 |HOLDER,DELIVERY ROLLER 1 1 1
® 19 *5FG10470 | GEAR,16T 1 1 1 61 *5FG13210 | GUIDE,FOLD ROLLER,1 1 1 1
® 20 *5FG10500 | GEAR,16T/42T 1 1 1 62 *5FG13220 [HOLDER,GUIDE,FRONT 1 1 1 1
® 21 *5FG10510 [ GEAR,21T 1 1 1 63 *5FG13230 [HOLDER,GUIDE REAR 1 1 1 1
® 22 *5FG11500 | ROLLER,FOLD 1 1 1 64 *5FG13240 | GUIDE,FOLD ROLLER,2 1 1 1
® 23 *5FG10540 | SPRING COMPRESSION 1 1 1 65 *5FG13250 |HOLDER,GUIDE,FRONT,2 1 1 1
® 24 *5FG10550 [ SPRING TENSION 2 2 2 66 *5FG13260 [HOLDER,GUIDE,REAR,2 1 1 1
® 25 *5FG10560 [ SPRING TENSION 2 2 2 67 *5FG13270 |GUIDE,PAPER,UPPER 1 1 1
® 26 *5FG10570 | SPRING TENSION 2 2 2 68 *5FG13280 | ROLLER,LINK 2 2 2
® 27 *5FG10630 | SPRING,TENSION 2 2 2 69 *5FG13290 | GUIDE,PAPER,LOWER 1 1 1
® 28 *5FG11510 [ROLLER 1 1 1 70 *5FG13300 [SPRING,LEAF,GROUNDING 1 1 1
29 *5FG13020 [PULLEY,27T 1 1 1 71 *5FG13310 [ SHAFT,LINK 2 2 2
30 *5FG13030 | HOOK,SPRING 4 4 4 ® 72 *5FG11530 |ROLLER 2 2 2
31 *5FG13040 | WASHER 2 2 2 ® 73 *5FG10810 | SPRING,TENSION 2 2 2
32 *5FG13050 [BUSHING 2 2 2 O] 74 *5FG11420 [ROLLER,SADDLE 2 2 2
® 33 *5FG12530 |CLIP,SHAFT 8 8 8 75 *5FG13320 [PLATE,OPENER,FRONT 1 1 1
® 34 *5FG11920 | CLIP,SHAFT 9 9 9 76 *5FG13330 | PLATE,OPENER,REAR 1 1 1
35 *5FG13060 | SCREW 1 1 1 7 *5FG13340 |LINK,COVER 2 2 2
36 *5FG10850 [BUSHING 8 8 8 501 *5FG13350 [ SCREW,MACH,TRUSS HEAD,M4X10 2 2 2
37 *5FG13070 [ROLLER,LINK 2 2 2 O] 502 *5AH14160 [PIN,DOWEL 2 2 2
® 38 *5FG11020 | GEAR,18T 1 1 1 ® 503 *5FG12460 | PIN,DOWEL 2 2 2
® 39 *5FG11030 | GEAR,17T 1 1 1 ® 504 *5FG12470 | PIN,DOWEL 4 4 4
40 *5FG13080 |GUIDE,PAPER DELIVERY,LOWER 1 1 1 O] 505 +5C114200 [ PARALLELPIN 2 2 2
41 *5FG13090 [ CABLE,CONNECTING 1 1 1 O] 506 *5FG12570 |PIN,DOWEL 3 3 3

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.

« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.
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FIG. Q40 STAPLE ASSEMBLY (1/2) 5FG
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FIG. Q40 STAPLE ASSEMBLY (1/2) 5FEG
Ref. L Quantity Ref. L Quantity
SP | \o. | Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V SP | wo. | Part. No. Description T20v 1 230V | 220V
5FG13630 [ STAPLE ASSEMLBY 1 1 1 40 *5FG14090 |CABLE,STAPLE 1 1 1 1
@ 1 *5FG11520 [ROLLER,PAPER OUTLET 1 1 1 41 *5FG14100 | CABLE,STAPLE 2 1 1 1
@ 2 *5FG10860 | SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1 42 *5FG11330 [MOTOR,STEPPING 1 1 1
3 *5FG13360 | COVER,MOTOR 1 1 1 43 *5FG14110 |FLANGE 1 1 1
4 *5FG13370 | FRAME,COUPLING 1 1 1 44 *5FG14120 |GEAR 1 1 1
5 *5FG13380 [ SUPPORT,CAM STOPPER,1 1 1 1 45 *5FG14130 [ SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1
@ 6 *5FG10870 [ COUPLING 1 1 1 46 *5FG14140 [ SUPPORT,STAPLE TENSIONER 1 1 1
® 7 *5FG10880 | SPRING,COMPRESSION 1 1 1 47 *5FG14150 |ROLLER,TENSIONER 1 1 1
8 *5FG13390 |HOLDER,STAPLE GUIDE ROLLER 1 1 1 48 *5FG10940 | GEAR,18T/66T 1 1 1
9 *5FG13400 [ROLLER,STAPLE GUIDE 2 2 2 49 *5FG14160 |BELT,TIMING 1 1 1
10 *5FG13410 [ SPRING,TORSION 1 1 1 50 *5FG14170 [ GUIDO 1 1 1
® 1 *5FG10900 |PULLEY,38T 1 1 1 51 *5FG14180 |PAD,STAPLE GUIDE 1 1 1
® 12 *5FG10910 |GEAR,36T/PULLEY,38T 1 1 1 52 *5FG14190 [BUSHING 1 1 1
@ 13 *5FG11390 [KNOB,STAPLE MOVABLE 1 1 1 53 *5FG14200 | GEAR,16T/PULLEY29T 1 1 1
@ 14 *5FG10920 | GEAR,42T/PULLEY,32T 1 1 1 54 *5FG11860 | SCREW M4X7 1 1 1
® 15 *5FG10930 |PULLEY,24T 1 1 1 501 *5AH08970 |RING,E 4 4 4
16 *5FG13420 [BELT,TIMING 1 1 1 502 *5FG14210 | SCREW,MACH,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6 1 1 1
17 *5FG04260 |HANDLE B,JAM RELEASE 1 1 1 503 *5AH10870 | SCREW,TAPPING,PAN HEAD,M4X10 2 2 2
18 *5FG13430 | CLIP 1 1 1 504 *5AG10080 | RING,E 8 8 8
19 *5FG12410 | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6 2 2 2 505 +5C119790 | BIND(N)M4X6 1 1 1
20 *5FG13440 | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6 1 1 1 506 *5FG14220 |PIN,DOWEL 3 3 3
21 *5FG13450 | SCREW,M3X6 1 1 1 507 *5FG12470 |PIN,DOWEL 1 1 1
@ 22 *5FG11400 | PANEL,FRONT 1 1 1 508 *5FG12460 |PIN,DOWEL 1 1 1
23 *5FG04270 [ COVER,HANDLE 1 1 1
24 *5FG13460 | COVER,SIDE,RIGHT 1 1 1
25 *5FG13470 [ COVER,SIDE,LEFT 1 1 1
26 *5FG13480 | GUIDE,PAPER 1 1 1
® | 27 | +5FG10990 | GEAR,32T 1 1 1
28 *5FG13490 | GUIDE,PAPER,SUB 1 1 1
29 *5FG13500 | PIN,MARKER 1 1 1
30 *5FG14010 [COVER,GEAR 1 1 1
31 *5FG14020 | GEAR,42T 1 1 1
32 *5FG14030 |PLATE,TENSIONER 1 1 1
33 *5FG14040 | SCREW,TAPPING,M3X6 4 4 4
34 *5FG11630 | STAPLE CARTRIDGE UNIT 1 1 1
35 *5FG14050 |PIN,SLIDE 2 2 2
36 *5FG11580 |ROLLER 2 2 2
37 *5FG14060 | STAPLER BASE PCP ASSEMBLY 1 1 1
38 *5FG14070 [ STAPLER IN PCB ASSEMBLY 1 1 1
39 *5FG14080 |CABLE,STAPLER 1 1 1

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.

« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.
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FIG. Q40 STAPLE ASSEMBLY (2/2) 5FG
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FIG. Q40 STAPLE ASSEMBLY (2/2) 5FEG
Ref. L Quantity Ref. L Quantity
SP | \o. | Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V SP | wo. | Part. No. Description T20v 1 230V | 220V
5FG13630 | STAPLE ASSEMLBY 1 1 1 40 *5FG14090 |CABLE,STAPLE 1 1 1 1
® 1 *5FG11520 | ROLLER,PAPER OUTLET 1 1 1 41 *5FG14100 | CABLE,STAPLE 2 1 1 1
® 2 *5FG10860 | SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1 42 *5FG11330 [MOTOR,STEPPING 1 1 1
3 *5FG13360 | COVER,MOTOR 1 1 1 43 *5FG14110 |FLANGE 1 1 1
4 *5FG13370 | FRAME,COUPLING 1 1 1 44 *5FG14120 |GEAR 1 1 1
5 *5FG13380 | SUPPORT,CAM STOPPER,1 1 1 1 45 *5FG14130 [ SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1
® 6 *5FG10870 | COUPLING 1 1 1 46 *5FG14140 [ SUPPORT,STAPLE TENSIONER 1 1 1
® 7 *5FG10880 | SPRING,COMPRESSION 1 1 1 47 *5FG14150 |ROLLER,TENSIONER 1 1 1
8 *5FG13390 | HOLDER,STAPLE GUIDE ROLLER 1 1 1 48 *5FG10940 | GEAR,18T/66T 1 1 1
9 *5FG13400 | ROLLER,STAPLE GUIDE 2 2 2 49 *5FG14160 |BELT,TIMING 1 1 1
10 *5FG13410 | SPRING,TORSION 1 1 1 50 *5FG14170 [ GUIDO 1 1 1
® 11 *5FG10900 | PULLEY,38T 1 1 1 51 *5FG14180 |PAD,STAPLE GUIDE 1 1 1
® 12 *5FG10910 | GEAR,36T/PULLEY,38T 1 1 1 52 *5FG14190 [BUSHING 1 1 1
® 13 *5FG11390 | KNOB,STAPLE MOVABLE 1 1 1 53 5FG14200 | GEAR,16T/PULLEY29T 1 1 1
® 14 *5FG10920 | GEAR,42T/PULLEY,32T 1 1 1 54 *5FG11860 | SCREW M4X7 1 1 1
® 15 *5FG10930 | PULLEY,24T 1 1 1 501 *5AH08970 |RING,E 4 4 4
16 *5FG13420 | BELT,TIMING 1 1 1 502 *5FG14210 | SCREW,MACH,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6 1 1 1
17 *5FG04260 | HANDLE B,JAM RELEASE 1 1 1 503 *5AH10870 | SCREW,TAPPING,PAN HEAD,M4X10 2 2 2
18 *5FG13430 | CLIP 1 1 1 504 *5AG10080 | RING,E 8 8 8
19 *5FG12410 | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6 2 2 2 505 +5C119790 | BIND(N)M4X6 1 1 1
20 *5FG13440 | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6 1 1 1 506 *5FG14220 |PIN,DOWEL 3 3 3
21 *5FG13450 | SCREW,M3X6 1 1 1 507 *5FG12470 |PIN,DOWEL 1 1 1
® 22 *5FG11400 | PANEL,FRONT 1 1 1 508 *5FG12460 |PIN,DOWEL 1 1 1
23 *5FG04270 | COVER,HANDLE 1 1 1
24 *5FG13460 | COVER,SIDE,RIGHT 1 1 1
25 *5FG13470 | COVER,SIDE,LEFT 1 1 1
26 *5FG13480 | GUIDE,PAPER 1 1 1
@ | 27 | *5FG10990 | GEAR,32T 1 1|1
28 *5FG13490 | GUIDE,PAPER,SUB 1 1 1
29 *5FG13500 | PIN,MARKER 1 1 1
30 *5FG14010 | COVER,GEAR 1 1 1
31 *5FG14020 | GEAR,42T 1 1 1
32 *5FG14030 | PLATE, TENSIONER 1 1 1
33 *5FG14040 | SCREW,TAPPING,M3X6 4 4 4
34 *5FG11630 | STAPLE CARTRIDGE UNIT 1 1 1
35 *5FG14050 | PIN,SLIDE 2 2 2
36 *5FG11580 | ROLLER 2 2 2
37 *5FG14060 | STAPLER BASE PCP ASSEMBLY 1 1 1
38 *5FG14070 | STAPLER IN PCB ASSEMBLY 1 1 1
39 *5FG14080 | CABLE,STAPLER 1 1 1

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.

« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.
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FIG. Q90 DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

Ref. L Quantity

SP No. Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V
@® 5FG14230 | DC,CONTROLLER PCP ASSEMBLY 1 1 1
@® 1 *5FG14240 |IC,M27C1001-80XF,EP-ROM 1 1 1
@® 2 *5FG14250 |IC,S-93C66ADP,EEP-ROM 1 1 1
@® 3 *5FG14260 | DOCONTROLLER SUBASSEHBLY 1 1 1

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the

assembly appearing immediately above them.
« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.
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FIG. QB1 LIST OF CONNECTORS (1/2) 5FG
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FIG. QB1 LIST OF CONNECTORS (1/2) 5FEG
Ref. L Quantity Ref. L Quantity
SP | \o. | Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V SP | wo. | Part. No. Description T20v 1 230V | 220V

CN1 [ 5FG14270 | CABLE,INTERFACE 1 1 1 CN50 | 5FG12420 | CABLE,SENSOR (1) 1 1 1
CN2 | 5FG14270 | CABLE,INTERFACE 1 1 1 CN52 | 5FG12180 | CABLE,SENSOR,3 1 1 1
CN3 | 5FG12200 | CABLE,JOG MOTOR 1 1 1 CN53 | 5FG12180 | CABLE,SENSOR,3 1 1 1
CN4 | 5FG12150 | CABLE,FRONT DOOR SENSOR 1 1 1 CN54 | 5FG12040 | CABLE SENSOR 1 1 1
CN5 | 5FG12160 | CABLE,LEVER TRAY SENSOR 1 1 1 CN55 | 5FG12040 | CABLE SENSOR 1 1 1
CN6 | 5FG12440 | CABLE,DC MOTOR 1 1 1 CN56 | 5FG12430 | CABLE,FEED PADDLE MOTOR 1 1 1
CN7 | 5FG12550 | CABLE,STAPLER 1 1 1 CN57 | 5FG12430 | CABLE,FEED PADDLE MOTOR 1 1 1
CN8 | 5FG14280 | CABLE,STWITCH 1 1 1 CN59 | 5FG12700 | CABLE,EJECT MOTOR 1 1 1
CN9 [ 5FG12180 | CABLE,SENSOR,3 1 1 1 CN62 | 5FG12200 | CABLE,JOG MOTOR 1 1 1

CN10 | 5FG12430 | CABLE,FEED PADDLE MOTOR 1 1 1 CN64 | 5FG12200 | CABLE,JOG MOTOR 1 1 1

CN11 | 5FG12550 | CABLE,STAPLER 1 1 1 CN66 | 5FG14280 | CABLE,SWITCH 1 1 1

CN13 | 5FG12700 | CABLE,EJECT MOTOR 1 1 1 CN68 | 5FG14280 | CABLE,SWITCH 1 1 1

CN15 [ 5FG12420 | CABLE,SENSOR (1) 1 1 1 CN69 | 5FG14280 | CABLE,SWITCH 1 1 1

CN16 | 5FG12170 | CABLE SENSOR (2) 1 1 1 CN70/74 | 5FG12500 | CABLE,SHIFT MOTOR 1 1 1

CN18 | 5FG12220 | CABLE,BIND CLUTCH 1 1 1 CN74 | 5FG12440 | CABLE,DC MOTOR 1 1 1

CN19 | 5FG12290 | CABLE STACK SENSOR 1 1 1 CN70 | 5FG12500 | CABLE,SHIFT MOTOR 1 1 1

CN20 | 5FG14270 | CABLE,INTERFACE 1 1 1 CN71 | 5FG12440 | CABLE,DC MOTOR 1 1 1

CN23 | 5FG12150 | CABLE,FRONT DOOR SENSOR 1 1 1 CN73 | 5FG12220 | CABLE,BIND CLUTCH 1 1 1

CN24 | 5FG12150 | CABLE,FRONT DOOR SENSOR 1 1 1 CN72 | 5FG12550 |CABLE,STAPLER 1 1 1

CN25 | 5FG12150 | CABLE,FRONT DOOR SENSOR 1 1 1 CN72 | 5FG14100 | CABLE,STAPLE 2 1 1 1

CN28 | 5FG12160 | CABLE,LEVER TRAY SENSOR 1 1 1 CN58 | 5FG12290 | CABLE STACK SENSOR 1 1 1

CN29 | 5FG12660 | CABLE,TRAY 1 1 1 J1 | 5FG14080 |CABLE,STAPLER 1 1 1

CN30 | 5FG12660 | CABLE,TRAY 1 1 1 J1 | 5FG14100 | CABLE,STAPLE 2 1 1 1

CN31 | 5FG12660 | CABLE,TRAY 1 1 1 J2 | 5FG14080 | CABLE,STAPLER 1 1 1

CN32 | 5FG12660 | CABLE,TRAY 1 1 1 J2 | 5FG14090 | CABLE,STAPLE 1 1 1 1

CN33 | 5FG12160 | CABLE,LEVER TRAY SENSOR 1 1 1 JS1 | 5FG14270 | CABLE,INTERFACE 1 1 1

CN34 | 5FG12040 | CABLE SENSOR 1 1 1 CN51 | 5FG12180 | CABLE,SENSOR,3 1 1 1

CN35 | 5FG12040 | CABLE SENSOR 1 1 1

CN36 | 5FG12160 | CABLE,LEVER TRAY SENSOR 1 1 1

CN37 | 5FG12170 | CABLE SENSOR (2) 1 1 1

CN38 | 5FG13090 | CABLE,CONNECTING 1 1 1

CN39 | 5FG13090 | CABLE,CONNECTING 1 1 1

CN40 | 5FG13090 | CABLE,CONNECTING 1 1 1

CN41 | 5FG13090 | CABLE,CONNECTING 1 1 1

CN42 | 5FG12170 | CABLE SENSOR (2) 1 1 1

CN43 | 5FG12040 | CABLE SENSOR 1 1 1

CN44 | 5FG12040 | CABLE SENSOR 1 1 1

CN47 | 5FG12420 | CABLE,SENSOR (1) 1 1 1

CN48 | 5FG12420 | CABLE,SENSOR (1) 1 1 1

CN49 [ 5FG12420 | CABLE,SENSOR (1) 1 1 1

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.

« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.

— 33—




FIG. QB1 LIST OF CONNECTORS (2/2) 5FG
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FIG. QB1 LIST OF CONNECTORS (2/2) 5FG
Ref. L Quantity Ref. L Quantity
SP | \o. | Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V SP | wo. | Part. No. Description T20v 1 230V | 220V

CN1 | 5FG14270 |CABLE,INTERFACE 1 1 1 CN50 | 5FG12420 | CABLE,SENSOR (1) 1 1 1
CN2 | 5FG14270 |CABLE,INTERFACE 1 1 1 CN52 | 5FG12180 | CABLE,SENSOR,3 1 1 1
CN3 | 5FG12200 |CABLE,JOG MOTOR 1 1 1 CN53 | 5FG12180 | CABLE,SENSOR,3 1 1 1
CN4 | 5FG12150 |CABLE,FRONT DOOR SENSOR 1 1 1 CN54 | 5FG12040 | CABLE SENSOR 1 1 1
CN5 | 5FG12160 |CABLE,LEVER TRAY SENSOR 1 1 1 CN55 | 5FG12040 | CABLE SENSOR 1 1 1
CN6 | 5FG12440 | CABLE,DC MOTOR 1 1 1 CN56 | 5FG12430 | CABLE,FEED PADDLE MOTOR 1 1 1
CN7 | 5FG12550 |CABLE,STAPLER 1 1 1 CN57 | 5FG12430 | CABLE,FEED PADDLE MOTOR 1 1 1
CN8 | 5FG14280 [CABLE,STWITCH 1 1 1 CN59 | 5FG12700 | CABLE,EJECT MOTOR 1 1 1
CN9 | 5FG12180 |CABLE,SENSOR,3 1 1 1 CN62 | 5FG12200 | CABLE,JOG MOTOR 1 1 1

CN10 | 5FG12430 | CABLE,FEED PADDLE MOTOR 1 1 1 CN64 | 5FG12200 | CABLE,JOG MOTOR 1 1 1

CN11 | 5FG12550 |CABLE,STAPLER 1 1 1 CN66 | 5FG14280 | CABLE,SWITCH 1 1 1

CN13 | 5FG12700 | CABLE,EJECT MOTOR 1 1 1 CN68 | 5FG14280 | CABLE,SWITCH 1 1 1

CN15 | 5FG12420 | CABLE,SENSOR (1) 1 1 1 CN69 | 5FG14280 | CABLE,SWITCH 1 1 1

CN16 | 5FG12170 | CABLE SENSOR (2) 1 1 1 CN70/74 | 5FG12500 | CABLE,SHIFT MOTOR 1 1 1

CN18 | 5FG12220 | CABLE,BIND CLUTCH 1 1 1 CN74 | 5FG12440 | CABLE,DC MOTOR 1 1 1

CN19 | 5FG12290 | CABLE STACK SENSOR 1 1 1 CN70 | 5FG12500 | CABLE,SHIFT MOTOR 1 1 1

CN20 | 5FG14270 | CABLE,INTERFACE 1 1 1 CN71 | 5FG12440 | CABLE,DC MOTOR 1 1 1

CN23 | 5FG12150 | CABLE,FRONT DOOR SENSOR 1 1 1 CN73 | 5FG12220 | CABLE,BIND CLUTCH 1 1 1

CN24 | 5FG12150 | CABLE,FRONT DOOR SENSOR 1 1 1 CN72 | 5FG12550 |CABLE,STAPLER 1 1 1

CN25 | 5FG12150 | CABLE,FRONT DOOR SENSOR 1 1 1 CN72 | 5FG14100 | CABLE,STAPLE 2 1 1 1

CN28 | 5FG12160 | CABLE,LEVER TRAY SENSOR 1 1 1 CN58 | 5FG12290 | CABLE STACK SENSOR 1 1 1

CN29 | 5FG12660 |CABLE, TRAY 1 1 1 J1 | 5FG14080 |CABLE,STAPLER 1 1 1

CN30 | 5FG12660 |CABLE, TRAY 1 1 1 J1 | 5FG14100 | CABLE,STAPLE 2 1 1 1

CN31 | 5FG12660 | CABLE,TRAY 1 1 1 J2 | 5FG14080 | CABLE,STAPLER 1 1 1

CN32 | 5FG12660 | CABLE,TRAY 1 1 1 J2 | 5FG14090 | CABLE,STAPLE 1 1 1 1

CN33 | 5FG12160 | CABLE,LEVER TRAY SENSOR 1 1 1 JS1 | 5FG14270 | CABLE,INTERFACE 1 1 1

CN34 | 5FG12040 | CABLE SENSOR 1 1 1 CN51 | 5FG12180 | CABLE,SENSOR,3 1 1 1

CN35 | 5FG12040 | CABLE SENSOR 1 1 1

CN36 | 5FG12160 | CABLE,LEVER TRAY SENSOR 1 1 1

CN37 | 5FG12170 | CABLE SENSOR (2) 1 1 1

CN38 | 5FG13090 | CABLE,CONNECTING 1 1 1

CN39 | 5FG13090 | CABLE,CONNECTING 1 1 1

CN40 | 5FG13090 | CABLE,CONNECTING 1 1 1

CN41 | 5FG13090 | CABLE,CONNECTING 1 1 1

CN42 | 5FG12170 | CABLE SENSOR (2) 1 1 1

CN43 | 5FG12040 | CABLE SENSOR 1 1 1

CN44 | 5FG12040 | CABLE SENSOR 1 1 1

CN47 | 5FG12420 | CABLE,SENSOR (1) 1 1 1

CN48 | 5FG12420 | CABLE,SENSOR (1) 1 1 1

CN49 | 5FG12420 | CABLE,SENSOR (1) 1 1 1

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.

« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.
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FIG. QB2 LIST OF ELECTRIC PARTS (1/2) 5FEG
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FIG. QB2 LIST OF ELECTRIC PARTS (1/2)

Ref. _r Quantity
SP | \o. | Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V
® 1 5FG14300 [DC,CONTROLLER PCP ASSEMBLY,KM 1 1 1
@ |cCLL 5FG11340 |CLUTCH,ELECTROMAGNETIC 1 1 1
® M1 5FG14860 | MOTOR,STEPPING 1 1 1
® M2 5FG11290 [MOTOR,STEPPING 1 1 1
® M3 5FG11290 [MOTOR,STEPPING 1 1 1
® M4 5FG11300 [MOTOR,STEPPING 1 1 1
® M5 5FG11300 [MOTOR,STEPPING 1 1 1
® M6 5FG14870 [MOTOR,DC24V 1 1 1
® M7 5FG11320 [MOTOR,DC24V 1 1 1
® M8 5FG11330 [MOTOR,STEPPING 1 1 1
@ |MSL 5FG11240 [MICROSWITCH 1 1 1
@® |MS2 5FG11240 [ MICROSWITCH 1 1 1
@® |MS3 5FG11240 [ MICROSWITCH 1 1 1
® PI1 5C111230 |PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
® P12 5C111230 |PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
® PI3 5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
® Pl4 5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
® PI5 5C111230 |PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
® PI6 5C111230 |PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
® PI7 5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
® PI8 5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
® P19 5C111230 |PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
@ |PI10 5FG11250 |LED PCB UNIT 1 1 1
@® |Pi11 5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
@® |Pl12 5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
@® |PI13 5C111230 |PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
@ |Pi14 5FG11350 |PHOTO-INTERRUPTER 1 1 1
@ |PI15 5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
@ |PI16 5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
@® |PI17 5C111230 |PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
@ |Pi8 5FG11270 [ STAPLER IN PCB ASSEMBLY 1 1 1
@® |P22 5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
@® |PI23 5FG11350 [PHOTO-INTERRUPTER 1 1 1
@ |Pi24 5FG11350 |PHOTO-INTERRUPTER 1 1 1

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.
« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.
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FIG. QB2 LIST OF ELECTRIC PARTS (2/2) 5FG
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FIG. QB2 LIST OF ELECTRIC PARTS (2/2)

Ref. _r Quantity
SP | \o. | Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V
® 1 5FG14300 [DC,CONTROLLER PCP ASSEMBLY,KM 1 1 1
@ |cCLL 5FG11340 |CLUTCH,ELECTROMAGNETIC 1 1 1
® M1 5FG14860 | MOTOR,STEPPING 1 1 1
® M2 5FG11290 [MOTOR,STEPPING 1 1 1
® M3 5FG11290 [MOTOR,STEPPING 1 1 1
® M4 5FG11300 [MOTOR,STEPPING 1 1 1
® M5 5FG11300 [MOTOR,STEPPING 1 1 1
® M6 5FG14870 [MOTOR,DC24V 1 1 1
® M7 5FG11320 [MOTOR,DC24V 1 1 1
® M8 5FG11330 [MOTOR,STEPPING 1 1 1
@ |MSL 5FG11240 [MICROSWITCH 1 1 1
@® |MS2 5FG11240 [ MICROSWITCH 1 1 1
@® |MS3 5FG11240 [ MICROSWITCH 1 1 1
® PI1 5C111230 |PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
® P12 5C111230 |PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
® PI3 5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
® Pl4 5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
® PI5 5C111230 |PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
® PI6 5C111230 |PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
® PI7 5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
® PI8 5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
® P19 5C111230 |PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
@ |PI10 5FG11250 |LED PCB UNIT 1 1 1
@® |Pi11 5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
@® |Pl12 5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
@® |PI13 5C111230 |PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
@ |Pi14 5FG11350 |PHOTO-INTERRUPTER 1 1 1
@ |PI15 5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
@ |PI16 5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
@® |PI17 5C111230 |PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
@ |Pi8 5FG11270 [ STAPLER IN PCB ASSEMBLY 1 1 1
@® |P22 5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
@® |PI23 5FG11350 [PHOTO-INTERRUPTER 1 1 1
@ |Pi24 5FG11350 |PHOTO-INTERRUPTER 1 1 1

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.
« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.
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FIG. Q13

PUNCHER ASSEMBLY
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NOTE : This assembly does not include the parts shown with key No. 1,1A and 1B.
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FIG. Q13 PUNCHER ASSEMBLY

Ref. _r Quantity
SP | \o. | Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V
5FG14320 | PUNCHER ASSEMBLY K1 1
5FG14330 | PUNCHER ASSEMBLY G1 1 1
5FG14340 | PUNCHER ASSEMBLY H1 1
® 1 *5FG14350 | PUNCHER CONTROLLER PCP ASSEMBLY 1 1 1
@® 1A *5FG14360 |1C,M38039FFSP,CPU 1 1 1
@® 1B *5FG14370 |IC,S-93C46ADP,EP-ROM 1 1 1
2 *5FG14380 | SHUTTER,PUNCHER 1 1 1
3 *5FG14390 | CABLE,POWER CONNECTING 1 1 1
4 *5FG14400 | CABLE,INTERFACE 1 1 1
5 *5FG14410 | SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1
6 *5FG14420 | CABLE,SENSOR 1 1 1
7 *5FG11860 | SCREW M4X7 3 3 3
8 *5FG14430 | LABEL,PUNCH DIAL 1 1 1
9 *5FG14440 | MOUNT,PUNCHER 1 1 1
10 *5FG14450 | COVER,HARNESS 1 1 1
@® 11 *5FG14460 | DUST LED PCB UNIT 1 1 1
@® 12 *5FG14470 | DUST PTR PCB UNIT 1 1 1
@® 13 *5FG14480 | GEAR,16T/33T 1 1 1
@® 14 *5FG14490 | GEAR,19T/32T 1 1 1
15 *5FG14500 | DUCT,PUNCHER 1 1 1
@® 16 *5C111230 | PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
@® 17 *5FG14510 | PANEL,DUST BOX 1 1 1
@® 18 *5FG14520 | COVER,DUST BOX 1 1 1
@® 19 *5FG14530 |MOTOR,STEPPING 1 1 1
20 *5FG14540 | CABLE,DUST SENSOR 1 1 1
21 *5FG14550 | COVER,PUNCHER BASE 1 1 1
22 *5FG14590 | SPONGE,DUST BOX 2 2 2
23 *5FG14600 | SHEET 1 1 1
® 24 | *5FG14610 | SHEET 2 2 2
501 *5FG14560 | SCREW,MACH,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6 3 3 3
502 *5AH09510 | SCREW,TP 8 8 8
503 *5FG14570 | SHIM 1 1 1
504 *5FG14580 | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6 2 2 2

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the

assembly appearing immediately above them.
« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.
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FIG. Q14 PUNCHER TOTAL ASSEMBLY

Ref. _r Quantity
SP | \o. | Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V
1 5FG14620 |ROLLER,PUNCHER 3 3 3
2 5FG14630 [ CABLE,REGISTRATION SENSOR 1 1 1
3 58002380 [ SCREW,STEPPED M3 4 4 4
4 5C119720 | GROUND PULLEY 1 1 1
5 5FG14640 [COVER,REGISTRATION 1 1 1
@ 6 5C111230 |PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 2 2 2
7 5FG14650 |HOLDER,SENSOR,UPPER 1 1 1
8 5FG14660 [HOLDER,SENSOR,LOWER 1 1 1
9 5FG14670 |PLATE,SENSORFLAG 1 1 1
@ 10 5FG14680 | COVER,JAM CLEARING 1 1 1
1 5FG14690 [RACK,SLIDE 1 1 1
12 5FG14700 [KNOB,JAM CLEARING 1 1 1
® 13 5FG14720 [PUNCH UNITK1 1
@ 13 5FG14730 [ PUNCH UNIT,G1 1 1
@ 13 5FG14740 [ PUNCH UNIT,H1 1
® 14 5FG14750 [ MOTOR,DC 1 1 1
15 5FG14760 [ CABLE,MOTOR 1 1 1
@ 16 5FG14770 |PCB UNIT 1 1 1
@ 17 5FG14780 |PCB UNIT 1 1 1
501 5FG14790 | SCREW,MACH,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6 5 5 5
502 5AH14100 [SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6 2 2 2
503 5AH08970 [RING,E 1 1 1
504 5FG14800 | SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X12 1 1 1
505 5FG14810 | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X8 1 1 1
506 5AG10080 |RING,E 1 1 1
507 5FG14820 | SCREW,MACH,TRUSS HEAD,M3X5 2 2 2
508 5FG14830 | SCREW,MACH,TRUSS HEAD,M4X8 1 1 1

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the

assembly appearing immediately above them.
« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.

— 43—

5FG



FIG. QB1P LIST OF CONNECTORS (PUNCHER) 5FEG
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FIG. QB1P LIST OF CONNECTORS (PUNCHER)
Ref. _r Quantity
SP | \o. | Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V
J1002 | 5FG14760 | CABLE,MOTOR 1 1 1
J1003 | 5FG14400 |CABLE,INTERFACE 1 1 1
J1004 | 5FG14390 |CABLE,POWER CONNECTING 1 1 1
J1005 | 5FG14540 | CABLE,DUST SENSOR 1 1 1
J1006 | 5FG14420 | CABLE,SENSOR 1 1 1
J1007 | 5FG14630 | CABLE,REGISTRATION SENSOR 1 1 1
J2002 | 5FG14760 | CABLE,MOTOR 1 1 1
J2003 | 5FG14400 |CABLE,INTERFACE 1 1 1
J2004 | 5FG14390 |CABLE,POWER CONNECTING 1 1 1
J2005 | 5FG14540 | CABLE,DUST SENSOR 1 1 1
J2006 | 5FG14540 | CABLE,DUST SENSOR 1 1 1
J2007 | 5FG14420 | CABLE,SENSOR 1 1 1
J2008 | 5FG14420 | CABLE,SENSOR 1 1 1
J2009 | 5FG14420 | CABLE,SENSOR 1 1 1
J2010 | 5FG14630 | CABLE,REGISTRATION SENSOR 1 1 1
J2011 | S5FG14630 | CABLE,REGISTRATION SENSOR 1 1 1

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the

assembly appearing immediately above them.
« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.
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FIG. QB2P LIST OF ELECTRIC PARTS 5FG
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FIG. QB2P LIST OF ELECTRIC PARTS

Ref. _r Quantity
SP | \o. | Part. No. Description 120v | 230V | 220V
@ 1 5FG14350 [ PUNCHER CONTROLLER PCP ASSEMBLY 1 1 1
@ 2 5FG14780 |PCB UNIT 1 1 1
@ 3 5FG14770 |PCB UNIT 1 1 1
@ 4 5FG14470 [DUST PTR PCB UNIT 1 1 1
@ 5 5FG14460 [DUST LED PCB UNIT 1 1 1
@® |M1P 5FG14750 [ MOTOR,DC 1 1 1
@® |Mm2P 5FG14530 |MOTOR,STEPPING 1 1 1
@ |Pllp 5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
@ |Pi2p 5C111230 [PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1
@® |PI3p 5C111230 |PHOTO INTERRUPTER B 1 1 1

« Parts with "«" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the

assembly appearing immediately above them.
« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.
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INDEX 5EG
L Quantity . . Quantity .

SP |Part. No. Description 120vI230vI220v Fig. No. SP |Part. No. Description 120vI230vI220v Fig. No.
5AG10080 | RING,E 9 9 9 | Q40,Q14 ® | 5FG04070 | GUIDE,PUNCH DUMMY 1 1 1 |Q10
5AH08970 | RING,E 5 5 5 | Q40,Q14 @® | 5FG04080 | COVER,SIDE 1 1 1 |Q10
5AH09510 | SCREW,TP 8 8 8 | Q13 @ | 5FG04090 | UPPER COVER,SUB 1 1 1 [Q10
5AH10870 | SCREW,TAPPING,PAN HEAD,M4X10 18 | 18 | 18 | Q10,Q11, @® | 5FG04100 | UPPER COVER 1 1 1 [Q10
Q12,Q30, @® | 5FG04110 | COVER,RETAINING 1 1 1 |Q10
Q32,040 @® | 5FG04120 | FRONT COVER 1 1 1 |1Q10
5AH10890 | PIN,DOWEL 28 | 28 | 28 | Q12,Q20, @® | 5FG04130 | TRAY A,STACK 1 1 1 [Q10
Q22,Q30, @® | 5FG04140 | TRAY B,STACK 1 1 1 [Q10
Q32 @® | 5FG04150 | COVER A,BRIDGE 1 1 1 |1Q10
5AH14100 | SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6 3 3 3 1 Q10,Q14 @® | 5FG04160 | COVER B,BRIDGE 1 1 1 |Q10
® | 5AH14160 | PIN,DOWEL 2 2 2 |1 Q35 @® | 5FG04170 | TRAY,MAIN 1 1 1 [Q10
® 5C111230 | PHOTO INTERRUPTER B - - - | Q11,Q12, @® | 5FG04180 | ARM,STOPPER 1 1 1 [Q10
Q20,Q30, @® | 5FG04230 | FRONT COVER A,SIDE REGISTRATION 1 1 1 1Q30
Q35,0B2, @® | 5FG04240 | FRONT COVER B,SIDE REGISTRATION 1 1 1 1Q30
Q13,Q14, @® | 5FG04250 | REAR COVER,SIDE REGISTRATION 1 1 1 [Q30
QB2P 5FG04260 | HANDLE B,JAM RELEASE 1 1 1 [Q40
® 5C114200 | PARALLEL PIN 2 2 2 1Q35 5FG04270 | COVER,HANDLE 1 1 1 |Q40
5C117780 | B TIGHT 3 3 3 1011 @® | 5FG04280 | FRONT COVER,SUPPORT 1 1 1 |Q01
5C118090 | TAPPING M4X6 2 2 2 [ Q10 @® | 5FG04290 | REAR COVER,SUPPORT 1 1 1 [Qo01
5C119720 | GROUND PULLEY 1 1 1 | Q14 @® | 5FG04300 | COVER,FOOT 1 1 1 [Qo01
5C119790 | BIND(N)M4X6 22 | 22 | 22 | Q01,Q10, @® | 5FG04310 | COVER,SUPPORT PLATE 1 1 1 Q01
Q40 ® | 5FG04320 | FRONT COVER,ADJUSTING PLATE 1 1 1 |Q01
5C120030 | M4TP 8 8 8 [ Q01 @® | 5FG04330 | REAR COVER,ADJUSTING PLATE 1 1 1 [Qo01
5C120620 | SLIDE CHOU 1 1 1 |Q01 @® | 5FG04340 | CAP,SUPPORT PLATE 4 4 4 Q01
5C120660 | SCREW,BIND M4Xx4 1 1 1 | Q01 5FG04350 | TRAY,RIB 1 1 1 |1Q10
5C120700 [ PULLEY MOUNT UNIT(KM) 1 1 1 | Q01 @® | 5FG10010 | GEAR,16T/PULLEY,18T 1 1 1 Q11
5C120750 | CASTER RAIL 2 2 2 [ Qo1 @® | 5FG10020 | GEAR,16T/40T 1 1 1 ]1Q20
5C120930 | SPRING,GROUNDING 1 1 1 |Q01 @® | 5FG10030 | GEAR,16T/45T 1 1 1 ]1Q20
5FG02010 | BASE,LATCH 1 1 1 Qo1 @® | 5FG10040 | GEAR,16T/45T 1 1 1 Q20
5FG02020 | RETAINER A,RAIL 1 1 1 Qo1 ® | 5FG10050 | PULLEY,56T 1 1 1 Q20
5FG02030 | RETAINER B,RAIL 1 1 1 | Q01 @® | 5FG10060 | GEAR,24T/PULLEY,24T 1 1 1 |Q11
5FG02040 | BRACKET,CASTER 4 4 4 1 Qo1 @® | 5FG10070 | PULLEY,40T 1 1 1 ]1Q32
5FG02050 | GUIDE A,RAIL 1 1 1 Qo1 @® | 5FG10080 | PULLEY,18T/29T 1 1 1 Q32
5FG02060 | GUIDE B,RAIL 1 1 1 Q01 ® |5FG10090 | GEAR,30T 1 1 1 1Q30
® | 5FG04010 | HANDLE A,JAM RELEASE 1 1 1 | Q10 @® | 5FG10100 | GEAR,20T/PULLEY,32T 1 1 1 ]1Q32
@® [ 5FG04020 | REAR COVER 1 1 1 | Q10 @® | 5FG10110 | PULLEY,22T 2 2 2 1Q30
@® | 5FG04030 | COVER,JAM FRAME 1 1 1 Q10 ® |5FG10120 | GEAR,20T 1 1 1 1Q32
@® | 5FG04040 | COVER,JAM RELEASE 1 1 1 Q10 ® | 5FG10130 | GEAR,30T/PULLEY,20T 1 1 1 Q32
@® | 5FG04050 | COVER,PUNCH LID 1 1 1 | Q10 @® | 5FG10140 | PULLEY,20T 1 1 1 ]1Q32
@® | 5FG04060 | UPPER GUIDE,PUNCH DUMMY 1 1 1 | Q10 @® | 5FG10150 | GEAR,14T 2 2 2 Q32
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SP |Part. No. Description 120vl230vI220v Fig. No. SP |Part. No. Description 120vI230vI220v Fig. No.
® | 5FG10160 | GEAR,14T 2 2 2 | Q32 @® | 5FG10550 | SPRING TENSION 2 2 2 1Q35
® | 5FG10170 | GEAR,48T/PULLEY,15T 1 1 1 | Q10 ® | 5FG10560 | SPRING TENSION 2 2 2 1Q35
@® | 5FG10180 | PULLEY,40T 1 1 1 [Q11 @® | 5FG10570 | SPRING TENSION 2 2 2 Q35
@® | 5FG10190 | GEAR,20T/28T 1 1 1 | Q24 @® | 5FG10580 | SPRING TENSION 1 1 1 Q30
® | 5FG10200 | GEAR,8T 1 1 1 ]Q35 @® | 5FG10590 | SPRING,COMPRESSION 3 3 3 1Q30
® | 5FG10210 | CAM,FRONT 1 1 1 ]Q35 @® | 5FG10600 | SPRING,TORSION 1 1 1 ]1Q30
@® | 5FG10220 | CAM,REAR 1 1 1 [ Q35 @® | 5FG10610 | SPRING,TENSION 2 2 2 Q32
® | 5FG10230 | CAM,SADDLE,FRONT 1 1 1 [ Q35 ® | 5FG10620 | SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1 Q30
® | 5FG10240 | GEAR,29T 1 1 1 |Q22 @® | 5FG10630 | SPRING,TENSION 2 2 2 1Q35
® | 5FG10250 | GEAR,58T 1 1 1 |Q22 @® | 5FG10640 | SPRING,COMPRESSION 1 1 1 1Q22
@® | 5FG10260 | GEAR,23T 2 2 2 | Q22 ® | 5FG10660 | SPRING,TENSION 2 2 2 |0Q11
@® | 5FG10270 | GEAR,17T/65T 1 1 1 [ Q22 ® | 5FG10670 | SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1 | Q24
® | 5FG10280 | GEAR,15T/54T 1 1 1 ]Q22 @® | 5FG10680 | SPRING,TENSION 2 2 2 |Q11
® | 5FG10290 | GEAR,17T/29T 1 1 1 |Q22 @® | 5FG10690 | SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1 |0Q12
@® | 5FG10300 | GEAR,20T 1 1 1 [ Q22 @® | 5FG10700 | SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1 Q11
@® | 5FG10310 | PULLEY,45T 1 1 1 [ Q22 @® |5FG10710 | SPRING,COMPRESSION 1 1 1 | Q24
® | 5FG10320 | FLAG,CLOCK SENSOR 1 1 1 ]Q22 @® | 5FG10720 | SPRING,TORSION 1 1 1 |Q24
® | 5FG10330 | GEAR,5T 1 1 1 | Q24 @® | 5FG10730 | SPRING,TORSION 1 1 1 |Q24
@® | 5FG10340 | CAM 2 2 2 | Q32 @® [ 5FG10740 | SPRING,TORSION 1 1 1 |Q24
@® | 5FG10350 | PULLEY,36T 1 1 1 [ Q35 ® [ 5FG10750 | ELIMINATOR,STATIC CHARGE 1 1 1 Q32
® | 5FG10360 | GEAR,82T 1 1 1 |Q22 @® | 5FG10760 | PULLEY,18T/24T 1 1 1 |0Q11
® | 5FG10370 | GEAR,16T 2 2 2 1 Q35 @® | 5FG10770 | PULLEY,18T 1 1 1 |Q11
@® | 5FG10380 | PULLEY,24T 1 1 1 Q32 @® [5FG10780 | BUSHING 1 1 1 Q11
@® | 5FG10390 | PULLEY,18T 2 2 2 | Q11 @® [ 5FG10790 | CLAW,FRONT 1 1 1 Q32
® | 5FG10400 | PULLEY,27T 1 1 1 ]Q35 @® | 5FG10800 | CLAW,REAR 1 1 1 1Q32
® | 5FG10410 | GEAR,16T/41T 1 1 1 ]Q35 @® | 5FG10810 | SPRING,TENSION 2 2 2 1Q35
@® | 5FG10420 | GEAR,15T/38T 1 1 1 Q35 ® | 5FG10820 | SPRING,TENSION 2 2 2 |0Q11
® | 5FG10430 | GEAR,24T 1 1 1 Q35 @® [ 5FG10840 | BUSHING 5 5 5 [0Q11,Q22,
® | 5FG10440 | GEAR,24T 1 1 1 ]Q35 Q30
® | 5FG10450 | CAM,SADDLE REAR 1 1 1 ]Q35 @® | 5FG10850 | BUSHING 9 9 9 1Q22,Q35
@® | 5FG10460 | GEAR,24T 1 1 1 Q35 @® | 5FG10860 | SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1 | Q40
@® | 5FG10470 | GEAR,16T 1 1 1 Q35 @® | 5FG10870 | COUPLING 1 1 1 | Q40
® | 5FG10480 | PULLEY,22T 1 1 1 ]Q30 @® | 5FG10880 | SPRING,COMPRESSION 2 2 2 | Q30,040
5FG10490 [ ROLLER,TENSIONER 4 4 4 | Q11,Q12, @® | 5FG10900 | PULLEY,38T 1 1 1 |Q40
Q24 @® |5FG10910 | GEAR,36T/PULLEY,38T 1 1 1 | Q40
@® | 5FG10500 | GEAR,16T/42T 1 1 1 Q35 @® | 5FG10920 | GEAR,42T/PULLEY,32T 1 1 1 | Q40
® | 5FG10510 | GEAR,21T 1 1 1 ]Q35 @® | 5FG10930 | PULLEY,24T 1 1 1 |Q40
® | 5FG10520 | SPRING,TENSION 3 3 3 | Q10,032 5FG10940 | GEAR,18T/66T 1 1 1 |0Q40
@® | 5FG10530 | BELT,TIMING 2 2 2 1 Q30 ® [5FG10990 | GEAR,32T 1 1 1 | Q40
@® | 5FG10540 | SPRING COMPRESSION 1 1 1 [ Q35 @® |[5FG11010 | SPRING,COMPRESSION 1 1 1 Q32
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® | 5FG11020 | GEAR,18T 1 1 1 1Q35 @® | 5FG11410 | SD-BKT-F 1 1 1 |Q01
® | 5FG11030 | GEAR,17T 1 1 1 1Q35 @® |5FG11420 | ROLLER,SADDLE 2 2 2 Q35
® | 5FG11040 | BEARING,BALL 5 5 5 [ Q22,Q35 @® | 5FG11430 | ROLLER,PAPER FEED 1 1 1 [Q10
® [ 5FG11050 | BUSHING 17 | 17 | 17 | Q12,Q20, @® | 5FG11460 | ROLLER,BUNDLE,UPPER 2 2 2 Q32
Q30,Q32, @® | 5FG11470 | ROLLER,BUNDLE,LOWER 2 2 2 | Q30
Q35 @® |5FG11480 | ROLLER,PAPER FEED 1 1 1 |0Q12
® | 5FG11060 | BELT,TIMING 1 1 1 1Q32 @® | 5FG11500 | ROLLER,FOLD 1 1 1 [Q35
® | 5FG11070 | BELT,TIMING 2 2 2 [ Q30 @® | 5FG11510 | ROLLER 1 1 1 [Q35
@® | 5FG11090 | BELT,TIMING 1 1 1 |Q12 ® | 5FG11520 | ROLLER,PAPER OUTLET 3 3 3 |1 Q32,Q40
® | 5FG11100 | BELT,TIMING 1 1 1 ]1Q32 @® | 5FG11530 | ROLLER 2 2 2 | Q35
® | 5FG11110 | BELT,TIMING 1 1 1 |01 @® | 5FG11540 | ROLLER,PAPER OUTLET,1 2 2 2 Q32
® | 5FG11120 | BELT,TIMING 1 1 1 |01 @® | 5FG11550 | ROLLER,PAPER OUTLET,2 2 2 2 Q32
® | 5FG11130 | BELT,TIMING 1 1 1 |Q22 ® |5FG11560 | ROLLER,FOLD 2 2 2 Q35
® | 5FG11140 | BELT,TIMING 2 2 2 | 011 @® |5FG11570 | ROLLER,FOLD,SUB 4 4 4 1Q35
@® | 5FG11160 | LEVER,BELT SENSOR 1 1 1 1Q30 5FG11580 | ROLLER 2 2 2 | Q40
@® [ 5FG11170 | FLAG,SENSOR 1 1 1 1Q30 @® | 5FG11620 | ROLLER,FEED 2 2 2 Q32
@® | 5FG11180 | FLAG,SENSOR 1 1 1 ]1Q32 5FG11630 | STAPLE CARTRIDGE UNIT 1 1 1 |Q40
@® | 5FG11190 | FLAG,SENSOR 1 1 1 |Q12 5FG11680 | SPACER RAIL 2 2 2 | Q01
® | 5FG11200 | FLAG,TOP SENSOR 1 1 1 |0Q12 5FG11690 | ASSY,STAND 1 1 1 [Qo01
@® | 5FG11210 | LEVER,SWITCH 1 1 1 |0Q12 5FG11700 | STAY,STAND 1 1 1 [Qo01
@® | 5FG11220 | CAM,SENSOR FLAG 1 1 1 ]1Q32 5FG11710 | SUTAND BEES 1 1 1 |Q01
® | 5FG11230 | FLAG,BUNDLE ROLLER 4 4 4 | Q24,Q30, 5FG11720 | SUTAND KABA 1 1 1 Q01
Q32 5FG11730 | SUTANDBURAKETO(BAKU) 1 1 1 [Qo01
5FG11240 | MICROSWITCH - - - | Q12,Q30, 5FG11740 | SUTAND 1 1 1 [Qo01
QB2 5FG11750 | SUTAND, 1 1 1 Q01
® | 5FG11250 | LED PCB UNIT - - - | Q35,QB2 5FG11760 | FUT 1 1 1 Q01
@® | 5FG11270 | STAPLER IN PCB ASSEMBLY 1 1 1 | QB2 5FG11770 | CLIP 31| 31 | 31 |Q10,Q11,
® | 5FG11280 | MOTOR,STEPPING 1 1 1 |01 Q12,Q20,
® | 5FG11290 | MOTOR,STEPPING - - - | Q30,QB2 Q24,Q30,
® | 5FG11300 | MOTOR,STEPPING - - - | Q30,QB2 Q32
@® | 5FG11310 | MOTOR,DC24V 1 1 1 1Q20 5FG11780 | FIAG,PAPER SENSING REAR 1 1 1 [Q10
® | 5FG11320 | MOTOR,DC24V - - - | Q22,QB2 5FG11790 | SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1 |Q10
5FG11330 [ MOTOR,STEPPING - - - | Q40,QB2 5FG11800 | LATCH,UPPER PANEL 2 2 2 | Q10
@® | 5FG11340 | CLUTCH,ELECTROMAGNETIC - - - | Q35,QB2 5FG11810 | SPRING,TORSION 1 1 1 | Q10
® | 5FG11350 | PHOTO-INTERRUPTER - | Q22,QB2 5FG11820 | SPRING,TORSION 1 1 1 Q10
@® | 5FG11360 | LEVER,TRAY UP/DOWN EMPTY 1 1 1 |1Q10 5FG11830 | HOLDER,ROLLER 1 1 1 [Q10
® | 5FG11370 [ COVER,STOPPER 1 1 1 |Q12 5FG11840 | BAND PANEL 3 3 3 | Q10
@® | 5FG11380 | COVER,DISPOSE,SUB 1 1 1 |1Q30 5FG11850 | SUPPORT,PANEL BAND,2 2 2 2 | Q10
@® | 5FG11390 | KNOB,STAPLE MOVABLE 1 1 1 | Q40 5FG11860 | SCREW M4X7 108 | 108 | 108 | Q01,Q10,
® | 5FG11400 | PANEL,FRONT 1 1 1 | Q40 Q11,Q12,
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SP |Part. No. Description 120vl230vI220v Fig. No. SP |Part. No. Description 120vI230vI220v Fig. No.
Q20,Q22, 5FG12210 | CABLE,SWITCH 1 1 1 |0Q12
Q24,Q30, 5FG12220 | CABLE,BIND CLUTCH - - - | Q12,0B1
Q32,Q35, 5FG12230 | LEVER STACK 1 1 1 Q11
Q40,013 5FG12240 | HOLDER BELT REAR 1 1 1 Q11
5FG11870 | PLATE GROUNDING 1 1 1 | Q10 5FG12250 | HOLDER BELT FRONT 1 1 1 |0Q11
5FG11880 | FLAG BASE TRAY 1 1 1 |1Q10 5FG12260 | SPRING TENSION 1 1 1 |0Q11
5FG11890 | SPRING,TENSION 2 2 2 | Q10,Q11 5FG12270 | LATCH 1 1 1 1 Q11
5FG11900 | SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1 |Q10 5FG12280 | LATCH (2) 1 1 1 Q11
5FG11910 | CLIP,SHAFT 1 1 1 |Q10 5FG12290 | CABLE STACK SENSOR - - - | Q11,0B1
5FG11920 | CLIP,SHAFT 21 | 21 | 21 | Q10,Q11, 5FG12300 | BUSHING 1 1 1 |Q11
Q22,Q30, 5FG12310 | FLANGE 4 4 4 [0Q11
Q35 5FG12330 | SPRING LEAF 2 2 2 |0Q11
5FG11930 | GUIDO,DUMMY PUNCHER PAPER 1 1 1 |1Q10 5FG12340 | SCREW M4X8 12 | 12 | 12 | Q01,Q11,
5FG11940 | LABEL STAPLE REMOVING 1 1 1 |Q10 Q12
5FG11960 | SUPPORT,PANEL BAND,1 2 2 2 | Q10 5FG12350 | PLATE PAPER FEED TENSIONER 1 1 1 1 Q11
5FG11970 | TRAY 1 1 1 |Q10 5FG12360 | CAP MOTOR 4 4 4 [0Q11
5FG11980 | TRAY 1 1 1 |1Q10 5FG12370 | ROLLER RAIL 1 1 1 |Q11
5FG11990 | SHEET 1 1 1 |Q10 5FG12380 | GUIDO STOPPER 1 1 1 |0Q11
5FG12000 | PLATE,STAPLER FRAME STOPPER 1 1 1 | Q12 5FG12390 | LINK,1 2 2 2 |0Q11
5FG12010 | COVER BLANKING 2 2 2 | Q12,Q24 5FG12400 | LINK,2 2 2 2 |0Q11
5FG12020 | ROLLER FRAME TRAY 2 2 2 [ Q12 5FG12410 | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6 13 | 13 | 13 | Q11,Q20,
5FG12030 | GUIDE PAPER LOWER 1 1 1 |0Q12 Q30,Q40
5FG12040 | CABLE SENSOR - - - |1 Q12,Q24, 5FG12420 | CABLE,SENSOR (1) - | Q11,QB1
Q30,0B1 5FG12430 | CABLE,FEED PADDLE MOTOR - | Q11,QB1
5FG12050 | PLATE PAPER FEED TENSIONER,2 1 1 1 |0Q12 5FG12440 | CABLE,DC MOTOR - | Q11,0B1
5FG12060 | HOLDER LEVER SUPPORT 1 1 1 1012 5FG12450 | ARM,STOPPER - - - | Q11,0B1
5FG12070 | HOLDER,SENSOR/MICROSWITCH 1 1 1 | Q12 5FG12460 | PIN,DOWEL 6 6 6 |Q11,Q20,
5FG12080 | GEAR,24T 1 1 1 | Q12 Q22,Q35,
5FG12090 | GUIDE,PAPER WEIGHT,1 1 1 1 |0Q12 Q40
5FG12100 | PLATE,WEIGHT,1 1 1 1 |0Q12 5FG12470 | PIN,DOWEL 7 7 7 | Q11,Q35,
5FG12110 | PLATE,WEIGHT,2 1 1 1 | Q12 Q40
5FG12120 | GUIDE,PAPER WEIGHT,2 1 1 1 | Q12 5FG12480 | TRAY FRONT KUMI 1 1 1 Q11
5FG12130 | PANEL,FRAME COVER 1 1 1 |0Q12 5FG12490 | TRAY REAR KUMI 1 1 1 |0Q11
5FG12140 | SPRING,LEAF,GROUNDING 1 1 1 |0Q12 5FG12500 | CABLE,SHIFT MOTOR - - - | Q20,0B1
5FG12150 | CABLE,FRONT DOOR SENSOR - - - |1 Q12,QB1 @® [ 5FG12510 | BELT,TIMING 1 1 1 Q20
5FG12160 | CABLE,LEVER TRAY SENSOR - |1 Q12,QB1 5FG12520 | FIAG,CLOCK SENSOR 1 1 1 Q20
5FG12170 | CABLE SENSOR (2) - [ Q12,0B1 ® | 5FG12530 | CLIP,SHAFT 9 9 9 1Q22,Q35
5FG12180 | CABLE,SENSOR,3 - - - [ Q12,0B1 5FG12540 | SCREW,M4X6 1 1 1 1Q22
5FG12190 | SPRING TENSION 1 1 1 | Q12 5FG12550 | CABLE,STEPLER 1 1 1 Q22
5FG12200 | CABLE,JOG MOTOR - - - |1 Q12,QB1 5FG12560 | SCREW,STEPPED,M4 1 1 1 Q22
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® | 5FG12570 | PIN,DOWEL 4 4 4 10Q22,Q35 5FG13010 | HOLDER,ROLLER 2 2 2 Q35
5FG12580 | SHAFT,SUPPORT 1 1 1 | Q24 5FG13020 | PULLEY,27T 1 1 1 Q35
5FG12590 | FIAG,PAPER SENSOR 1 1 1 | Q24 5FG13030 | HOOK,SPRING 4 4 4 1Q35
® [ 5FG12600 | BUSHING 1 1 1 |1 Q24 5FG13040 | WASHER 2 2 2 1Q35
5FG12620 | SUPPORT,PAPER 1 1 1 | Q24 5FG13050 | BUSHING 2 2 2 | Q35
5FG12630 | HOLDER,PAPER SUPPORT 1 1 1 | Q24 5FG13060 | SCREW 1 1 1 1Q35
5FG12640 | COVER,DISPOSE 1 1 1 1Q30 5FG13070 | ROLLER,LINK 2 2 2 1Q35
5FG12650 | DEFLECTOR,WEIGHT 1 1 1 1Q30 5FG13080 | GUIDE,PAPER DELIVERY,LOWER 1 1 1 [Q35
5FG12660 | CABLE,TRAY - - - 1 Q30,QB1 5FG13090 | CABLE,CONNECTING - - - | Q35,QB1
5FG12670 | GUIDE,TRAY,FRONT 1 1 1 1Q30 5FG13100 | SCREW,STEPPED,M3 2 2 2 Q35
5FG12680 | FLANGE 2 2 2 [ Q30 @® | 5FG13110 | CLIP 12 | 12 | 12 [ Q35
5FG12690 | SUPPORT,SENSOR FLAG 1 1 1 1Q30 5FG13120 | BELT,TIMING 1 1 1 [Q35
5FG12700 | CABLE,EJECT MOTOR - - - |1 Q30,QB1 5FG13130 | SPRING,LEAF 1 1 1 Q35
5FG12710 | GUIDE,TRAY,REAR 1 1 1 |Q30 ® | 5FG13140 | CLIP,SHAFT 4 4 4 1Q35
5FG12720 | SPRING,LEAT 2 2 2 [ Q30 5FG13150 | SPRING,LEAF 2 2 2 1Q35
5FG12730 | GUIDE,PAPER FEED,REAR 1 1 1 1Q30 5FG13160 | SPRING,LEAF 4 4 4 1Q35
5FG12740 | RACK,ADJUSTMENT,FRONT 1 1 1 |Q30 5FG13170 | GUIDE,DELIVERY PAPER 1 1 1 1Q35
5FG12750 | RACK,ADJUSTMENT,REAR 1 1 1 1Q30 5FG13180 | PLATE,REINFORCEMENT 2 2 2 Q35
5FG12760 | HOLDER,MICROSWITCH 1 1 1 1Q30 5FG13190 | ROLLER,FOLD 1 1 1 [Q35
5FG12770 | COVER,MICROSWITCH 1 1 1 1Q30 5FG13200 | HOLDER,DELIVERY ROLLER 1 1 1 [Q35
5FG12780 | FLANGE 1 1 1 ]1Q32 5FG13210 | GUIDE,FOLD ROLLER,1 1 1 1 Q35
5FG12790 | GUIDE,PAPER AUXILIARY 1 1 1 ]1Q32 5FG13220 | HOLDER,GUIDE,FRONT 1 1 1 1 Q35
5FG12800 | FLANGE 2 2 2 Q32 5FG13230 | HOLDER,GUIDE REAR 1 1 1 1 ]1Q35
5FG12810 | ARM,LINK(1) 1 1 1 1Q32 5FG13240 | GUIDE,FOLD ROLLER,2 1 1 1 ]1Q35
5FG12820 | SUPPORT,PADDLE SHAFT 1 1 1 1Q32 5FG13250 | HOLDER,GUIDE,FRONT,2 1 1 1 1Q35
5FG12830 | ARM,LINK(2) 2 2 2 1 Q32 5FG13260 | HOLDER,GUIDE,REAR,2 1 1 1 Q35
5FG12840 | ARM LINK (3) 2 2 2 Q32 5FG13270 | GUIDE,PAPER,UPPER 1 1 1 [Q35
5FG12850 | ARM,LINK(4) 1 1 1 1Q32 5FG13280 | ROLLER,LINK 2 2 2 1Q35
5FG12860 | FLANGE 1 1 1 ]1Q32 5FG13290 | GUIDE,PAPER,LOWER 1 1 1 1Q35
5FG12870 | GUIDE,SAFTY,REAR 1 1 1 1 ]1Q32 5FG13300 | SPRING,LEAF,GROUNDING 1 1 1 1Q35
5FG12880 | GUIDE,PAPER OUTLET,UPPER 1 1 1 1Q32 5FG13310 | SHAFT,LINK 2 2 2 1Q35
5FG12890 | GUIDE,SAFTY,REAR 2 1 1 1 1Q32 5FG13320 | PLATE,OPENER,FRONT 1 1 1 [Q35
5FG12900 | ROLLER,PAPER OUTLET 1 1 1 ]1Q32 5FG13330 | PLATE,OPENER,REAR 1 1 1 1Q35
5FG12920 | FLANGE 1 1 1 ]1Q32 5FG13340 | LINK,COVER 2 2 2 Q35
5FG12930 | HOLDER,ROLLER,FRONT 1 1 1 1 1Q32 5FG13350 | SCREW,MACH,TRUSS HEAD,M4X10 2 2 2 1Q35
5FG12940 | HOLDER,ROLLER,FRONT 2 1 1 1 1Q32 5FG13360 | COVER,MOTOR 1 1 1 [Q40
5FG12950 | GUIDE,SAFTY,FRONT 1 1 1 1 ]1Q32 5FG13370 | FRAME,COUPLING 1 1 1 | Q40
5FG12980 | GUIDE,SWING,FRONT 1 1 1 |Q35 5FG13380 | SUPPORT,CAM STOPPER,1 1 1 1 | Q40
5FG12990 | GUIDE,SWING REAR 1 1 1 1Q35 5FG13390 | HOLDER,STAPLE GUIDE ROLLER 1 1 1 [Q40
5FG13000 | PIN,SADDLE,SLIDER 2 2 2 [ Q35 5FG13400 | ROLLER,STAPLE GUIDE 2 2 2 | Q40
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5FG13410 | SPRING,TORSION 1 1 1 | Q40 5FG13830 | LEVER, 1 1 1 |0Q12
5FG13420 | BELT,TIMING 1 1 1 | Q40 5FG13840 | GUIDE,PIN 1 1 1 Q12
5FG13430 | CLIP 1 1 1 | Q40 5FG13850 | TENSION,HOLDERGEAR 1 1 1 | Q24
5FG13440 | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6 1 1 1 | Q40 5FG13860 | DEFLECTOR,WEIGHTR 1 1 1 Q30
5FG13450 | SCREW,M3X6 1 1 1 | Q40 5FG13870 | DEFLECTOR,WEIGHT,F 1 1 1 ]1Q30
5FG13460 | COVER,SIDE,RIGHT 1 1 1 | Q40 5FG13880 | SHEET,DW,F 1 1 1 ]1Q30
5FG13470 | COVER,SIDE,LEFT 1 1 1 | Q40 5FG13890 | SHEET DISPOSE, TRAY 1 1 1 Q30
5FG13480 | GUIDE,PAPER 1 1 1 | Q40 5FG13900 | SHEET SEIGO 1 1 1 Q30
5FG13490 | GUIDE,PAPER,SUB 1 1 1 | Q40 5FG13910 | SHEET,DWM 2 2 2 1Q30
5FG13500 | PIN,MARKER 1 1 1 | Q40 5FG13920 | WEIGHT,PAPER,SENSOR 1 1 1 ]1Q30
5FG13520 [ STACK MOTOR DRIVER ASSEMBLY 1 1 1 |Q20 5FG13930 | WEIGHT,LIB 1 1 1 Q30
5FG13530 | DRIVE ASSEMBLY 1 1 1 |Q22 5FG13940 | HOLDER,MICROSWITCH,F 1 1 1 Q30
5FG13540 | BUNDLE SUPPORT COVER ASSEMBLY 1 1 1 |1Q24 5FG13950 | HOLDER,MICROSWITCH,R 1 1 1 ]1Q30
5FG13550 | DISPOSE ASSEMBLY 1 1 1 1Q30 5FG13960 | JUMP,GUIDE 4 4 4 Q32
5FG13560 | GUIDE,PAPER FEED,FRONT 1 1 1 1Q30 5FG13970 | PADDLE(2) 3 3 3 Q32
5FG13570 | PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY 1 1 1 ]1Q32 5FG13980 | HOLDER PADDLE(2) 6 6 6 |Q32
5FG13580 | PADDLE,1 4 4 4 Q32 5FG13990 | GUIDO RIBU 4 4 4 Q32
5FG13590 | GUIDE,PAPER,LOWER 1 1 1 1Q32 5FG14000 | ARM,LINK 1 1 1 1Q32
5FG13600 | GUIDE,SAFTY,FRONT 2 1 1 1 ]1Q32 5FG14010 | COVER,GEAR 1 1 1 | Q40
5FG13610 | FOLD ASSEMBLY 1 1 1 |Q35 5FG14020 | GEAR,42T 1 1 1 | Q40
5FG13620 | FLANGE 1 1 1 1Q35 5FG14030 | PLATE,TENSIONER 1 1 1 |0Q40
5FG13630 | STAPLE ASSEMLBY 1 1 1 | Q40 5FG14040 | SCREW,TAPPING,M3X6 4 4 4 1 Q40
5FG13640 [ SUPPORT,KARRU 2 2 2 |Q11 5FG14050 | PIN,SLIDE 2 2 2 | Q40
5FG13650 | SHEET 2 2 2 |11 5FG14060 | STAPLER BASE PCP ASSEMBLY 1 1 1 | Q40
5FG13660 | COVER,PAPER,GUIDE 1 1 1 1Q30 5FG14070 | STAPLER IN PCB ASSEMBLY 1 1 1 |0Q40
5FG13670 | HOLDER,PADDLE,1 1 1 1 1Q32 5FG14080 | CABLE,STAPLER - - - | Q40,0B1
5FG13690 | SHEET,DW,R 1 1 1 1Q30 5FG14090 | CABLE,STAPLE 1 - | Q40,QB1
5FG13700 | CABLE,INTERFACE 1 1 1 |Q10 5FG14100 | CABLE,STAPLE 2 - - - | Q40,QB1
5FG13710 | SCREW MACH,TRUSS HEAD.M4X10 2 2 2 Q01 5FG14110 | FLANGE 1 1 1 |0Q40
5FG13720 | SPACER 2 2 2 [ Q10 5FG14120 | GEAR 1 1 1 |0Q40
5FG13730 [ SCREW,STEPPED 2 2 2 | Q10 5FG14130 | SPRING,TENSION 1 1 1 | Q40
5FG13740 | TRAY, 1 1 1 |Q10 5FG14140 | SUPPORT,STAPLE TENSIONER 1 1 1 | Q40
5FG13750 | TENSION 2 2 2 [ Q10 5FG14150 | ROLLER,TENSIONER 1 1 1 |Q40
5FG13760 | SCREW M4X6 1 1 1 |1Q10 5FG14160 | BELT,TIMING 1 1 1 |0Q40
5FG13770 | PAD 1 1 1 |01 5FG14170 | GUIDO 1 1 1 | Q40
5FG13780 | STOPPER,PAD 2 2 2 |0Q11 5FG14180 | PAD,STAPLE GUIDE 1 1 1 | Q40
5FG13790 | SENSOR 1 1 1 |0Q12 5FG14190 | BUSHING 1 1 1 |Q40
5FG13800 | HOLDER,JOINT,SW 1 1 1 1012 5FG14200 | GEAR,16T/PULLEY29T 1 1 1 |0Q40
5FG13810 | LEAF,GROUNDING 1 1 1 | Q12 5FG14210 | SCREW,MACH,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6 1 1 1 | Q40
5FG13820 | TENSION 1 1 1 |Q12 5FG14220 | PIN,DOWEL 3 3 3 | Q40

« Parts with "@®@" indicates the Service parts.
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5FG

L Quantity . . Quantity .

SP |Part. No. Description T20vV230vI240v Fig. No. SP |Part. No. Description T20v230vI240v Fig. No.

@ | 5FG14230 | DC,CONTROLLER PCP ASSEMBLY 11 1] 1[Q9 5FG14640 | COVER,REGISTRATION 1111 |Qi4

@ | 5FG14240 | IC,M27C1001-80XF,EP-ROM 11 1] 1[Q9 5FG14650 | HOLDER,SENSOR,UPPER 1111 |Qi4

@ | 5FG14250 | IC,S-93C66ADP,EEP-ROM 1 1] 1[Q9 5FG14660 | HOLDER,SENSOR,LOWER 1] 1|1 |Qi4

@ | 5FG14260 | DOCONTROLLER SUBASSEHBLY 1 1] 1[Q9 5FG14670 | PLATE,SENSOR FLAG 1] 1|1 |Qi4
5FG14270 | CABLE,INTERFACE - | - | - |QBLQBL @ |5FG14680 | COVER,JAM CLEARING 1111 |Qi4
5FG14280 | CABLE,STAPLER - | - | - | QBLQBL 5FG14690 | RACK,SLIDE 111 |1 |Qi4

@ | 5FG14300 | DC,CONTROLLER PCP ASSEMBLY,KM 1 1] 1|QB2 5FG14700 | KNOB,JAM CLEARING 1011 |Qi4
5FG14310 | PUNCHER ASSEMBLY,J1 1 1] 1|qQ13 @ [5FG14710 | PUNCH UNIT,J1 1| 1] 1 [Qu4
5FG14320 | PUNCHER ASSEMBLY K1 1 1] 1|Q1 @ | 5FG14720 | PUNCH UNIT,K1 1| 1] 1 [Qu4
5FG14330 | PUNCHER ASSEMBLY G1 11 1] 1|Q1 @ | 5FG14730 | PUNCH UNIT,G1 1| 1]1|Qu4
5FG14340 | PUNCHER ASSEMBLY H1 1 1] 1|Q1 @ [ 5FG14740 | PUNCH UNIT,H1 1| 1] 1 [Qus

@ | 5FG14350 | PUNCHER CONTROLLER PCP ASSEMBLY - - | - |Q13,0B2P @ |5FG14750 | MOTOR,DC - | - | - [Q14,0B2P

@ | 5FG14360 | IC,M38039FFSP,CPU 11 1] 1]|Q1 5FG14760 | CABLE,MOTOR - Q14,QB1P

@ | 5FG14370 | IC,S-93C46ADP,EP-ROM 11 1] 1|Q1 @ | 5FG14770 | PCB UNIT - Q14,QB2P
5FG14380 | SHUTTER,PUNCHER 1 1] 1|qQ13 @ [5FG14780 | PCB UNIT - | - | - [Q14,0B2P
5FG14390 | CABLE,POWER CONNECTING - | - | - |Q13,QBIP 5FG14790 | SCREW,MACH,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6 55| 5 [Qu4
5FG14400 | CABLE,INTERFACE - | - | - |Q13,QB1P 5FG14800 | SCREW,TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD,M3X12 1111 |Qi4
5FG14410 | SPRING,TENSION 1 (1] 1]Q13 5FG14810 | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X8 111 |1 |Qi4
5FG14420 | CABLE,SENSOR - | - | - |Q13,QBIP 5FG14820 | SCREW,MACH,TRUSS HEAD,M3X5 2 12| 2 [Qu4
5FG14430 | LABEL,PUNCH DIAL 1 1] 1|qQ3 5FG14830 | SCREW,MACH,TRUSS HEAD,M4X8 101 |1 |Qi4
5FG14440 | MOUNT,PUNCHER 1 (1] 1]Q13 5FG14840 | HOLDER,ROLLER,REAR 1 1] 1] 1(Q3
5FG14450 | COVER,HARNESS 11 1] 1|Q 5FG14850 | HOLDER,ROLLER,REAR 2 1] 1] 1(Q3

@ | 5FG14460 | DUST LED PCB UNIT - | Q13,0B2P 57306720 | SCREW STEPPED M3 1| 1]1(ou

@ | 5FG14470 | DUST PTR PCB UNIT - | - | - |Q13,08B2P 58002380 | SCREW,STEPPED M3 4 | 4| 4 |Qu4

@ | 5FG14480 | GEAR,16T/33T 1 (1] 1]Q13 59904480 | PIN,DOWEL 21212 (Q3

@ | 5FG14490 | GEAR,19T/32T 1 (1] 1]0Q13 59916200 | WASHER,TOOTHED LOCK 1] 1|1 |qQo1
5FG14500 | DUCT,PUNCHER 1 (1] 1]|Q1

@ | 5FG14510 | PANEL,DUST BOX 1 1] 1|qQ13

@ | 5FG14520 | COVER,DUST BOX 11 1] 1|Q1

@ | 5FG14530 | MOTOR,STEPPING - | - | - |0Q13,08B2P
5FG14540 | CABLE,DUST SENSOR - | - | - |Q13,QBIP
5FG14550 | COVER,PUNCHER BASE 1 1] 1|qQ13
5FG14560 | SCREW,MACH,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6 33| 3]|Q13
5FG14570 | SHIM 11 1] 1|Q1
5FG14580 | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6 21 2] 2 |Q13
5FG14590 | SPONGE,DUST BOX 21 2] 2 |Q13
5FG14600 | SHEET 1 (1] 1]Q13

@ | 5FG14610 | SHEET 2 2] 2 |0Q13
5FG14620 | ROLLER,PUNCHER 3| 3| 3 |Qu4
5FG14630 | CABLE,REGISTRATION SENSOR - | - | - | Q14,QBIP

« Parts with "@" indicates the Service parts.
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